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Deputy Corporation Counsel

Attorney for the County of Hawaii Planning Director
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101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

FROM: Ted H. S. Hong, Esq.
DATE: November 8, 2013
RE: Connection New Century Public Charter School and Community Based Education

Support Services; SPP No. 12-000138

Enclosed, please find the following:
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Community Based Education Support Services (CBESS) Joint Pre- .
Hearing Brief; Certificate of Service S A T D |
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For your information
Per your request

For review & comment
Per our conversation
For necessary action

Page 2 of 2

For signature and return
INK
For distribution

For recording/filing
Other:
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DAVID M. LOUIE 2612
Attorney General of Hawaii

CARTERK. SIU 7313
Deputy Attorney General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawaii
235 South Beretania Street, Room304
Honoluly, Hawaii 96813
Telephone No. 808.586.1255

Carter.K.Sin@hawaii.gov

Attorney for Applicant
CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL

TED H. 8. HONG 3569
Attorney at Law

P. 0. Box 4217

Hilo, HI 96720

Telephone No. 808.933.1919

led@tedhonglaw.com

Attorney for Applicant

COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION

SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)
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BEFORE THE WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION

COUNTY OF HAWAII
In the Matter of } SPP No. 12-000138
)
CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC ) ERRATA TO APPLICANTS CONNECTION
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY ) NEW CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT } SCHOOL and COMMUNITY BASED
SERVICES ) EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES
)} (CBESS) JOINT PRE-HEARING BRIEF;
) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Application for Special Permit Application )
No. 12-000138 ) HEARINGS OFFICER - SANDRA SONG
)
TMK: (3)2-5-006:141; Kaumana, South Hilo, )} HEARING DATE:
Island of Hawait ) OCTOBER 21 AND 22, 2103
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ERRATA TQ APPLICANT'S CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER
SCHOOL and COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS) JOINT
SUBMISSION OF A PRE-HEARING BRIEF

Applicants CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL and
COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES, by and through its undersigned
counsel, CARTER K. 8IU and TED H.S. HONG submit their errata sheet to their Joint Pre-
Hearing Brief to correct the following:

1. At Page 10, the second sentence under Paragraph 4, should read as follows: “Based
upon the comments received from various public agencies, the following will be done to ensure
that the proposed use shall nof burden public agencies:”

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, November 5 ,2013.

L / -
‘ .
C K K. SIU 7313
Deputy Attorney General

Department of the Attorney General,
State of Hawaii

Attorney for Applicant
CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii, November 4, 2013.

~~TED H.S. HONG =
Attomney for Applicant
COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)
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TED H. 8. HONG 3569
Attorney at Law

P. 0. Box 4217

Hilo, HI 96720

Telephone No. 808.933.1919

ted@tedhonglaw.com

Attomey for Applicant
COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)

BEFORE THE WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF HAWAII

in the Matter of SPP No, 12-000138

CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT
SERVICES

)
)
) CERTiFICATE OF SERVICE
) {RE ERRATA TO APPLICANTS
) CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC
) CHARTER SCHOOL and COMMUNITY
) BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT

} SERIVCES (CBESS) JOINT PRE-HEARING
Application for Special Permit Application )} BRIEF]
)
)
)
)

No. 12-000138

TMK: (3)2-5-006:141; Kaumana, South Hilo,
Island of Hawaii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on November © » 2013, I caused a true and correct copy of

the foregoing document to be served on the following persons by electronic and postal mail:

SANDRA P. SONG, ESQ. (sandrasong(shawaiiantel.nel}

Hearings Officer
10 Kamehameha Avenue
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

CARTER K. SIU, ESQ. (Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.pov)

Deputy Attomey General

Attorney for Applicant Connections New Century Public Charter School
235 S. Beretania Street, Room 304

Honoluly, Hawaii 96813
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Amy Self, Esq. (aself@lco.hawaii hi.us)

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Attorney for the County of Hawaii Planning Director
333 Kilauea Avenne

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Jeff Gomes (kalanigomesG@hawaiiantel.net)
Intervenor

281 Edita Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Daryn Arai (darai@@co.hawaii.hi.us)

Jeff Darrow (jdarrow(@co.hawaii.hi.us)
Planning Commission Staff

County of Hawaii Planning Department
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii, November Q(, 2013.

BED H.S. HONG ~

Attorney for Applicant

2.7 ﬁ//ﬁ?/

COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION

SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)
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Arai, Daryn PLARHIIG DEF/RTHENT
- . TR ]
From: Ted Hong [ted@tedhonglaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2013 10:23 AM 08 0FE 31 M 10:
To: sandrasong@hawaiiantel.net; lawbess@aol.com; jeff gomes; Arai, Daryn; Darrow, Jeff: Carter
Siu; Self, Amy; Sid Fuke; John Thatcher
Subject: Connections - Further Hearing

At this point, CBESS respectfully requests that the further hearing go on as scheduled. My client and
Connections have been pushing for mediation, only to be asked to repeatedly delay the proceedings, with an
uncertain date or deadline. All the while, Mr. Gomes and Mr. Fuke, use any delay in the proceedings to further
attack my client's position.

Additionally, T have not heard from Mr. Bess for over a week in terms of using the further hearing date for
mediation.

We would like to proceed with the further hearing as scheduled. If there is any remaining time, I suggest we
use it to begin mediation. The Hearings Officer can close the record, pending mediation. If we can mediate,
then she can issue her decision.

So as far as my client is concerned, we request that we proceed with the further hearing.

nG: We have a subpoena duces tecum to the Planning Department that was submitted to your office
several weeks ago. Please sign it so we can have it served on the Planning Department,

Thanks,

Ted

SCANNED :

NORIL\
_Bwﬁﬁaiés |
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Arai, Daryn

From: Sandra Song [sandrasong@hawaiiantel.net]

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2013 11:03 AM ]

To: ‘Ted Hong'; lawhess@aol.com; 'jeff gomes'; 'Arai, Daryn'; 'Darrow, Jeff’; 'Calﬁr Siu'y'Self,
Amy'; 'Sid Fuke"; 'John Thatcher . 2T

Subject: RE: Connections - Further Hearing = e

Ry
AR S
TE!C', b

} have not seen any subpoena duces tecum for the Planning Department. it has also been my practlce to prompgllg‘( sign
and return ail requested subpoenas. \.-J

1 would suggest that you check with your staff about this matter.

With respect to the hearing set for January 8, 2014, unless all of the parties agree to a continuance, the hearing wili
proceed as scheduled.

Sandra P. Song
Attorney at Law

10 Kamehameha Ave.
Hilo, Ht 96720

Tel: (808) 933-9212
Fax: (808) 935-4853

WARNING:

This email message and any attachments may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and/or exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. if you are not the intended recipient or authorized agent for the recipient, any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this email message in
error, please immediately notify the sender by return email and delete the message and any attachments from your
system. Thank you.

From: Ted Hong [mailto:ted@tedhonglaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2013 10:23 AM

To: sandrasong@hawaiiantel.net; lawbess@aol.com; jeff gomes; Aral, Daryn; Darrow, Jeff; Carter Siu; Self, Amy; Sid
Fuke; John Thatcher

Subject: Connections - Further Hearing

At this point, CBESS respectfully requests that the further hearing go on as scheduled. My client and
Connections have been pushing for mediation, only to be asked to repeatedly delay the proceedings, with an
uncertain date or deadline. All the while, Mr, Gomes and Mr. Fuke, use any delay in the proceedings to further
attack my client's position.

Additionally, I have not heard from Mr. Bess for over a week in terms of using the further hearing date for
mediation.

We would like to proceed with the further hearing as scheduled. If there is any remaining time, I suggest we
use it to begin mediation. The Hearings Officer can close the record, pending mediation. If we can mediate,
then she can issue her decision,

So as far as my client is concerned, we request that we proceed with the further hearing, SCANNED

1 ifoi[%ﬂ
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_G: We have a subpoena duces tecum to the Planning Department that was submitted to your office
several weeks ago. Please sign it so we can have it served on the Planning Department.

Thanks,

Ted

4010



q =
> (’j

DAVID M. LOUIE 2612

Attorney General of Hawaii

CARTER K. SIU 7313
Deputy Attorney General
Pepartment of the Attorney
General, State of Hawaii
235 South Beretania Street, Room 304
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone No. 808.586.1255
Carter K.Siu@hawaii.gov

Attorney for Applicant
CONNECTION NEW CENTURY
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL

TED H. S. HONG 3569
Attorney at Law

P. O. Box 4217

Hilo, HI 96720

Telephone No. 808.933.1919

ted@tedhonglaw.com

Attorney for Applicant 7
COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)
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BEFORE THE WIDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION

COUNTY OF HAWAII
In the Matter of )} SPP No. 12-000138
)
CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC }
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY )
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT }
SERVICES y APPLICANTS CONNECTION NEW
y CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL and
) COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
Application for Special Permit Application = ) SUPPORT SERIVCES (CBESS); JOINT
No. 12-000138 ) PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DECISION
) AND RECOMMENDATION; CERTIFICATE
TMK: (3)2-5-006:141: Kaumana, South Hilo, ) OF SERVICE
nd of Hawaii _
Island of Hawail ; Hearings Officer: Sandra P. Song, -
Hearing Date: October 21-22, 201 AT IR
Time: 9:00 am | o
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APPLICANT COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES® {(CBESS)
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DECISION AND
RECOMMENDATION

Connections Public Charter School and Commiunity Based Education Support Services
filed an Application for Special Permit on July 25, 2012 to permit the development of a K to 12
charter school campus with dorm facilities and related uses on approximately 70 acres situated in
the State Land Use Agricultural District on the southwest and the northeast sides of Edita Street
near its intersection with Kaumana Drive and adjoining the Pacific Plantation Subdivision in
Kaumana, South Hilo, Hawaii, TMK: (3) 2-5-006: 141.

After due notice, this Application was scheduled for determination before the Planning
Commission on November 9, 2012. After a number of continuances, a petition for Contested
Case hearing was filed on March 7, 2013 by Jeffrey Gomes. After due consideration, the
Planning Commission, on March 7, 2013, found that Jeffrey Gomes had standing and granted his
Petition for Contested Case Hearing and further determined that a hearings officer would be
appointed. Sec Planning Commission Record at pg. 2155.

Sandra P. Song, Esq. was appointed Hearings Officer to preside over the contested case.
The Hearings Officer, having examined the record, the testimony, the evidence and the
arguments presented during the hearings held on October 21-22, 2013, November 12, 2013,
January 8, 2014 and January 22, 2014 makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and decision and order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1) Connections Public Charter School (hereinafter “Connections™) operates in the
County of Hawaii and offers a K-12 program to approximately 360 students. See Planning

Commission Record, hereinafter (“Record”) at pg. 25. Connections currently operates from two
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separate campuses and now desires to consolidate all of its academic programs at a single
location. Id. Record at 26.

2) {n coordination with the State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural
Resources (hereinafter “DLNR™), a State-owned property was identified by the school as a
potential site for the new campus. Id. Record at 26.

3) Connections developed a conceptual master plan that would see the development
of a new academic campus that would include an elementary, intermediate and high school
facilities and common facilities to support these programs. The conceptual plan also provides
facilities for a forestry/conservation program, a sustainable agricultural program and a small
intergenerational program that would provide childcare and elder care at a single facility. Id.
Record at 28.

4) In order to receive approval from DLNR and its Board of Land and Natural
Resources (hereinafter “BLNR™) Connections was required to comply with Hawaii Revised
Statutes (hereinafter “*HRS™) Chapter 343 by preparing an environmental assessment (hereinafter
“EA™). A Draft EA was completed and published in the Office of Environmental Quality
Control’s (hereinafter “OEQC™) The Environmental Notice in August 2009. Supporting studies
appended to the Draft EA included biological surveys (e.g., botanical, invertebrate, avian and
mammalian), an archeological assessment survey, and a traffic impact assessment report
(hereinafter “TIAR™). Id. Record at 26,

5) During the 30-day public review of the Draft EA concerns were raised about the
project’s potential impacts on Kaumana Cave, a segment of which underlies the Property’s upper
parcel. In response to these concerns and at the request of the State Historic Preservation
Division (“hereinafter “*SHPD”) an archaeological field inspection of the accessible portion of

Kaumana Cave that underlies the Property’s upper parcel was conducted. With the exception of
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names carved tto the cave walls, no historic elements were found during the inspection.
Connections chose to revise the conceptual campus plan by relocated the major built facilities
entircly within the Property's lower parcel and maintained a minimum 100-foot buffer on either
side of the cave alignment to alleviate concerns about impacting the cave ecosysten. Id. Record
at 26.

6) The Draft EA was amended to address the revised conceptual campus plan and
was published in The Environmental Notice in August 2010 initiating a second 30-day public
review period. Comments received during this 2™ public review were responded to, and DILNR
determined that the project as proposed and revised would not have significant environmental
effects and issued a Finding of No Significant Impact. The Final EA was published in The
Environmental Notice in November 2010. 1d. Record at 26-27 55-306.

7 Connections requested and received approval BLNR for a long-term land lease
for the Property. On May 1, 2012 DLNR published a public notice stating their intent to issue a
direct lease of the Property to Connections. 1d, Record at 26, 53-54 (the content of the lease can
be found on pages 2161-2184 of the Planning Commission Record).

8) With the General Lease in place, Connections moved forward with obtaining all
of the necessary entitlements for the Property.

9) On July 25, 2012, Connections, along with Community Based Education Support
Services (hereinafter “CBESS™) Friends of Connections, the charter school’s supporting non-
profit organization, submitted its Special Permit application to the Planning Department.

Id. Record at 1-3.

Special Permit Application

10)  State Land Use Designation: The State Land Use Designation is Agricultural.

Id. Record at 25.
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Hh  County Zoning: The ('ounty zoning is Agriculutral-1 acre (A-1a). Id. Record at
25 and 777.

12) General Plan Land Usc Pattern Allocation Guide ("LUPAG”) Map: The
property is designated as “Low Density Urban.” Id. Record at 25 and 783.

13)  Project Site. The property Connections found is located in Kaumana, South Hilo,
on the eastern side of the island of Hawaii and is identified as Tax Map Key (3} 2-5-006: 141
(hereinafter “Property™). The Property is owned by the State of Hawaii and is approximately 70
acres in sizc and is situated approximately 2.5 miles above Hilo town and south of Kaumana
Drive. Id. Record at 27. The Property is currently undeveloped and there are no existing uses or
structures. Id. Record at 27. In addition, the Property is separated into two parcels at its
narrowest point by Edita Street. The upper parcel comprises roughly 33 acres and the lower
parcel 37 acres. Id. Record at 27.

14)  All major school facilities are proposed to be Jocated within the lower parcel. Id.
Record at 28-29. While no major school facilities are being proposed for the upper parcel,
Connections has indicated that this land arca shall support a future forestry conservation
program, which will focus on forest resource management and conservation, and forest
ecosystem restoration. A walkway is being proposed for the upper parcel to provide access and
viewing opportunities,
Id. Record at 29-30.

15)  Surrounding Zoning/Land Uses. The surrounding lands to the south and west
are similarly zoned A-1a. Further south are properties zones A-20a and A-10a. To the north are
properties zoned RS-10 and RS-15, with some properties zones A-3a further north across

Kaumana Drive. There is a property zoned Open that adjoin the lower parcel to the northeast.
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Surrounding uses consist mainly of single family residences and vacant lands, with some
agricultural activity occurring in the area. Id. Record at 778.
16)  Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii (ALISH): The

Property is not classified. 1d. Record at 25 and 777.

17)  Land Study Bureau Soil Rating: Soils within the Property are classified as “D”.

Id. Record at 25 and 777.

| 18)  Flood Insurance Rate Map: The Federal Emergency Management Agency has
classified the area is which the Property is located, as Zone X. Zone C is land with no
recognizable flood potential and is located outside both the 100-year and 500-year floodplain.
Id. Record at 36 and 781.

19)  Archacological/Historical Resources: An archaeological assessment survey of
the Property was conducted in 2008 and a supplemental field inspection of Kaumana Cave was
also conducted at the request of the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD). Id. Record at
322-326. The entire project area is situated on the 1880-1881 lava flow and as a result it is
surmised that any pre-cxisting archacological or historic sites within the project area would have
been destroyed by the flow. No archacological sites were encountered during the filed
investigation. Id. Record at 36-37, 258-282 and 322-326. The field inspection of the accessible
portion of Kaumana Cave (which underlies the upper parcel of the Praperty) found that no
historic elements, with the exception of pecked names, were encountered. Id. Record at 37, 258-
282 and 322-326.

20)  Flora/Fauna Resources: A biological assessment, which encompassed flora,
vertebrate and invertebrates, was completed. The assessment concluded that there is nothing

unique about the Property or its vegetation and the construction and operation of the proposed
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school would not adversely impact native avian or mammalian resources. Id. Record at 37-38
and 238-257.

21}  Public Access: The Property is not located adjacent to or near any shoreline or
mountain areas, therefore the project would not affect public access to these resources. Id.
Record at 40.

22)  Value Cultural Resources: There have been no identified traditional or
customary native Hawaiian rights exercised at the Property. Id. Record at 39,

23}  Description of Access: Access to the Property is via Edita Street, which extends
off Kaumana Drive in a southeasterly direction, forming a 3-way intersection. The paved width
of Edit Street fronting the Property is approximately 48 feet, which accommodates the two travel
lanes (20 feet), a 20-foot shoulder on the northeast or Makai side of the road, and an 8-foot
shoulder on the southwest or mauka side. The road is in good condition. Id. Record at 40 and
779-780.

24)  Traffic Impacts: According to a Traffic Impact Analysis Report conducted
during the environmental assessment process, the proposed use is not expected to generate large
increases in traffic volumes and would not result in adverse impacts to traffic and circulation
patterns in the project area. Id. Record at 41 and 289-306.

25)  Energy and Communications: Electrical services in the project area are
provided by the Hawaii Electrical Light Company (HELCO) through overhead lines along Edita
Street and Kaumana Drive. Communications services are also available to the Property through
overhead lines along Edita Street. 1d. Record at 42.

26)  Water Supply: The Hawaii County Department of Water Supply (DWS)

provides water to the area via an existing 8-inch waterline along Kaumana Drive and froni an

existing 8-inch waterline along Edita Street. The current water availability, which is subject to
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change is limited to a maximum of seven units of water per pre-existing lot of record. Each unit
of water is cqual to a maximum of 600 gallons per day: therefore, a maximum of 4,200 gallons
per day is available for the proposed project. Id, Record at 42 and 780-781.

27)  Wastewater: Currently, there is no municipal wastewater system serving the
Kaumana area, and the proposed project, like the surrounding area residences, would have to
provide its own wastewater system. Id. Record at 42 and 781.

28)  OnJuly 31, 2012, the Planning Department acknowledged receipt of the Special
Permit application and designated same as SPP 12-000138. Ms. Leithead-Todd’s letter informed
Connections that it must comply with Hawaii County Zoning Code, Section 25-2-4, and serve
notice of the application on surrounding property owners and lessees of record within 500 fect of
the perimeter boundary of the Property as well as provide a notice on the Property itself of the
Special Permit application. Id, Record at 329-331.

29)  Ms. Leithead-Todd also forwarded the Special Permit application to all of the
necessary public agencies for review and asked that any written comments be returned by August
28,2012, Id. Record at 332.

30y  On Augnst 8, 2012, Connections, through its attorney, Ted H.S. Hong,
acknowledged to the Planning Dircctor that it had successfully notified surrounding property
owners and lessees of record within 500 feet of the perimeter boundary of the Property of SPP
12-000138. Id. Record at 334-349,

31)  On August 15, 2012, Connections, through its attorney, Ted H.S. Hong,
acknowledged to the Planning Director that it had posted a sign on the Property as required by

the Hawaii County Zoning Code of SPP 12-000138. Id. Record at 364-373.
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32)  Throughout the following months, the Planning Director received responses from
various county and state agencies regarding their review of the proposed development on the
Property. 1d. Record at 333, 350-363, 374-388, 393, 401-404,

RK}) By letter dated October 12, 2012, Connections received a notice from the
Planning Director that its Special Permit application would be scheduled for public hearing by
the Planning Commission on November 9, 2012. The Planning Director instructed Connections
to again provide notice to the surrounding property owners and lessees of the upcoming hearing,
Id. Record at 412-416.

34 On October 19, 2012, Connections, through its attorney, Ted H.S. Hong,
acknowledged to the Planning Director that it had successfully notified surrounding property
owners and lessees of record within 500 feet of the perimeter boundary of the Property of SPP
12-000138 of the upcoming hearing scheduled for November 9, 2012. 1d. Record at 802-818.

35)  The Planning Department and Planning Commission began receiving 4 number of
comments from the public regarding the pending special permit application. Id. Record at 405-
11.788-93, 819-26, 829-36, 841-43, 846-48. 873-880, 897-911, 1072-197, 1201-26, 1232-1544.

36)  Prior to the hearing, the Planning Director transmitted her favorable
recommendation of the Special Permit application to the Planning Commission and suggested
that they send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use Commission. Included in that
favorable recommendation was a list of conditions of approvals (later revised) that were
established to address the concerns that several public agencies had. 1d. Record at 773-787 and
1224-31.

37)  On November 9, 2012, the Planning Commission met to discuss SPP-12-000138.
Id. Record at 1547, After several hours of testimony, the Planning Commission voted Lo defer

the hearing of SPP-12-000138 until December 6, 2012 so that Connections could formalize water
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calculations to address the Planning Commission’s concerns of an adequate water supply. have a

meeting with the Mr. Brilhante, the owner of the adjacent property, to discuss aceess to the
Puatnako Street Extension, and meet with the surrounding community to address the concems
that they had expressed. Id. Record at 1640 and 1674.

38)  The Planning Department, by letter dated November 13, 2012, notified
surrounding property owners of the December 6, 2012 meeting. Id. Record at 1647-1673.

39)  On November 21, 2012, Celia Shen of Wil Chee- Planning & Environmental
submitted preliminary estimates of potable water consumption on behalf of Connections. Id.
Record at 1677-1684.

40) By letter dated December 5, 2012, Connections’ attorney, Mr, Hong, wrote a
letter to the Planning Director to inform her that the Department of the Attorney General for the
State of Hawaii would be representing the charter school. 1d. Record at 1708-1709. Deputy
Attorney General Monica Morris was assigned to represent Connections, but would be unable to
attend the December 6, 2012 Planning Commission meeting due to a scheduling conflict,

41)  Also by letter dated December 5, 2012, Connections, through its administrative
assistant Eric Boyd, informed surrounding property owners and lessees that it would hold
another community informational meeting on the project on December 17, 2012. Id. Record at
[716-1724.

42) At the Windward Planning Commission hearing on December 6, 2012, the
Planning Commission voted to continue its consideration of Connections’ Special Permit
application to its next meeting on January 10, 201 3. Id. Record at 1853.

43) By letter dated December 10, 2012, the Planning Director informed Ms. Morris

that it was responsible for notifying surrounding property owners and lessees of the January 10,

-10-
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2013 meeting of the Windward Planning Commission. Id. Record at 1854, Mr. Hong’s office,

which was directed by Connections, complied with the request. Id. Record at 1868-1885.

44)  On or about January &, 2013, the Planning Department received a report from
Connections regarding the community meeting held on December 17, 2012. Id. Record at 1886-
1891. After meeting with nearby residents, Connections offered several proposed conditions to
go along with the ones provided by the Planning Director to address concerned raised by the
community. Id. Record at 1890-1891.

45)  The proposed conditions Connections suggested adding were: 1) providing a fifty-
foot buffer around the perimeter of the lower parcel in which no occupiable structures be
permitted in order to provide adjacent owners with a continued sense of open space; 2) requiting
that the upper parcel shall be maintained for educational offerings and restricting the
construction of occupiable structures: and 3) in order to facilitate any future roadway widening,
Connections would agree to amend the Direct Lease with the State of Hawaii with the consent of
DLNR and BLNR to allow for a right-of-way or road widening. Id. Record at 1890-1891.

46)  Atthe January 10, 2013 meeting of the Windward Planning Commission, the
Commission made a motion to deny the Special Permit application and directed its staff to
prepare draft Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision and Order (“Order™) for its
consideration at the meeting held on March 7, 2013. Id. Record at 2057. By letter, dated
January 24, 2013, Chairman Dean Au explained to Connections (through its attorney) that once
the Order is prepared it would be provided to Connections with an opportunity for the filing of
exceptions and presentation of argument to the Planning Commission. Id, Record at 2057.

47) By letter dated February 19, 2013, attorney for CBESS, Mr. Hong informed the
Planning Commission that some procedural errors were discovered relating to: 1) the ability for

parties fo request a contested case; 2) the ability to intervene at the State Land Use Commission;
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and 3) improper notification related to a contested case process at the Planning Commission level
and the State Land Use Commission level creating a due process violation. Id, Record at 2070,
In order to address these procedural errors, the preparation of the Order was suspended so that
the Planning Commission could first meet. The letter was joined by Deputy Attorney General
Monica T.L. Morris. Id. Record at 2072.

48)  Chairman Au responded by letter dated February 28, 2013 and confirmed that the
preparation of the Order would be suspended pending further discussion of procedural issues at
the March 7, 2013 meeting. 1d. Record at 2071,

49) At the March 7, 2013 meeting, Mr. Jeffrey Gomes executed and submitted a
Petition for Standing in Contested Case Hearing stating as an adjoining property owner to the
proposed project, his family would be severely impacted by the project. Id. Record at 2122-25.

50)  Atthe March 7, 2013 mecting, the Planning Commission agreed to grant Mr.
Gomes standing in a contested case and subsequently agreed to hire a hearings officer to conduct
the contested case hearing on its behalf. Id. Record at 2153-55.

51) By letter dated July 12, 2013, the Planning Commission informed all of the

parties that Sandra P. Song, Esq. would serve as hearings officer for the contested case hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1) Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes states as follows:
fa) Subject to this section, the county planning commission may permit certain

unusual and reasonable uses within agricultural and rural districts other than those
which the district is classified. Any person who desires 1o use the person’s lund within an
agricultural or rural district other than for agricultural or rural uses. as the case may be,
mdy petition the planning commission for the county within which the person's land is
located for permission to use the person’s land in the manner desived. . . | [Emphasis
added. |

(¢)  The county planning commission may, under such protective restrictions as may
he deemed necessary, permit the desired use, but only when the use would promote the
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effectiveness and ohjectives of this chapier, provided that a use proposed for designated
important agricultural lands shall not conflict with any part of this chapter,

2) The guidelines provided in the State Land Use Law for establishment of
Agricuttural district boundaries are intended to provide the greatest possible protection to those
lands with a high capacity for intensive cultivation. The Property’s soils are classified by the
LSB as “D” (Poor) for agricultural productivity and the State of Hawaii ALISH system indicates
that the Property is not classified as Important Agricultural Land or Agricultural Lands of
Importance to the State of Hawaii. 1d. Record at 43.

3) A charter school is not considered a permitted use within the State Land Use
Agricultural District; however, uses not expressly permitted may be allowed in the Agricultural
District by Special Permit on lands having soils with an overall productivity rating of C, D, E or
U. See, Sec. 205-2(a)(3), HRS.

4) Additionally, a charter school is not considered a permitted use within an area that
has been zoned Agriculture I acre (A-1a); however, Hawaii County Code Section 25-572(d)
provides that schools may be permitted in the Agriculture district, provided that a Special Permit
is issued for the use. Sec Transeript of Proceedings. Vol. 4, page 539, lincl14-16; sce also Exhibit
A20,

3) Special Permits for a parcel of land greater than 15 acres must be recommended
for approval by a county planning commission and then reviewed and affirmed by the Hawaii

State Land Use Commission. Malama Maha'ulepu v. Land Use Com'n, 71 Hawaii 332, 334

(1990).
6) County Planning Commissions are vested with the authority to recommend
approval for special permits for parcels of land greater than 15 acres for uses that while not

otherwise permitted within agricultural districts, are nonetheless “unusual and reasonable™ uses
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that promote the effectivencss and objectives of Chapter 205 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes. 1d.

at 332, 336-37; Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 205-4.5 and 205-6.

7) The criteria for approving a Special Permit are based on Rule 6-7 in the Planning
Commission Rules. It states that the Planning Commission shall not approve a Special Permit
unless it is found that the proposed use (a) is an unusual and reasonable use of land situated
within the Agricultural District and (b} the proposed use would promote the effectiveness and
objectives of HRS Chapter 205. See Rule 6-7, Planning Commission Rules and Regulations.

8) The requirements of Rule 6-7, Rules of the Planning Commission have been
satisfied by Applicant. Applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated by a preponderance of the
evidence that the establishment of a K. to 12 charter school campus with support facilities and
related uses on approximately 70 acres of land is an wnusual and reasonable use of lands within
the Agricultural district and would further the objectives of the Land Use laws.

N The proposed use is unusual in that a school is not normally considered
agricultural in nature. However, it is a reasonable use that a school be located within the
Agricultural district because communities within Agricultural districts requires certain services
that support the agricultural community in which they are located, includi ng schools.

10)  In addition, the criteria listed under Section 6-3(b)(5)(A) through (G), Rules of the
Planning Commission have been satisfied by a preponderance of the evidence by Applicant.

A. Such use shall not be contrary to the objectives sought to be
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations. The law is intended to preserve,
protect and encourage the development of lands in the State of Hawaii for those uses to
which they are best suited in the interest of the public health and welfare of the people of
the State of Hawaii. For lands in the Agricultural district, the intent is to preserve or keep

lands of high agricultural potential in agricultural use. However, some agricultural lands
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may not be suited for agricultural use, but are classified as such. The law allows uses that
may not be strictly agricultural in nature vet are reasonable within the district. The
special permit process for usual and reasonable uses within the Agricultural district is
available. This is the case herein.

B. The desired use would not adversely affect surrounding properties.
An adverse effect is defined as an unwanted and unanticipated result of taking a
particular action. Here, the action is to develop a K to 12 charter school campus with
support facilities and related uses on approximately 70 acres of land. Anticipated impacts
that would adversely affect surrounding properties from the proposed use are an increase
in traffic to the area and an increase of noise. These impacts, however, can be mitigated
to minimize their adverse affect to surrounding properties through conditions of approval
of the Special Permit. As the TIAR recommended, a separate left turn land shall be
provided for left turns from castbound Edita Street into the Lower Campus at Road A.
Additionally, to help mitigate noise and visual impacts, landscaping will be required
along the perimeter of the Property.

C. Such use shall not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide
roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school improvements, and police and fire
protection. Based upon the comments received from various public agencies, the
following will be done to ensure that the proposed use shall not burden public agencies:

1. Department of Public Works — Traffic Division: As previously

mentioned, a condition of approval will be added to require applicant to construct
a separate turn lane for left turns from eastbound Edita Street into the Lower
Campus at Road A. In addition, comments were received from DPW-Traffic

Division requesting that Connections submit a traffic management plan to be
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reviewed and approved by DPW-Traffic Division in consultation with the Police
Department. The plan shall be implemented and provide traffic management
strategies that reduce traffic congestion on surrounding County roads during
special events and student pick-up/drop-off activities for the entire school
campus. Finally, the Applicant shall also provide active traffic management of all
student pick-up/drop-off areas so that drop-off and pick-up activity does not result
in queuing of vehicles on any County Road. A Traffic Impact Analysis Report
for this project was prepared by Phillip Rowell. Id, Record at 41 and 289-306.
See testimony of Phillip Rowell, Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 4, page 456, line
15-25, page 457, line 1-7, 25, page 458 line 1-25, page 459, line 1-25, page 460
line 1-25, page 461, line 1-25, page 462, line 1-25, page 463, linc 1-25, page 464
line 1-4. The Traffic Impact Analysis Report for this project was evaluated by
Ron Theil, Chief of the Traffic Division for the County of Hawaii. 1d. Record at
733, See testimony of Ron Theil, Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 1, page 154, line
1-25, page 153, line 1-25, page 156, line [-25, page 157, line 1-25, page 158, line
I-25, page 159, line 1-25, page 160, line [-25, page 161, line 1-25, page 162, line
1-25. The Department of Public Works Traffic Division supports the Planning
Departments Conditions of Approval related to traffic mitigative measure. See
testimony of Ron Theil, Transcript of Proceedings, Vol 1, page 173, line 1-25,
page 174, line 1.

2. Police Department: The Police Department commented that the

section of Edita Street from Kaumana Drive leading to the Property has no
pavement off of the travel portion of the roadway and would be unsafe for

pedestrian traffic. To address this comment from the Police Department, a
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condition of approval will be added requiring Connection to add an 8-foot paved
shoulder along the northeastern (Makai) side of Edita Street from the south end of
the Property to the intersection of Edita Street and Kaumana Drive.

3. Department of Water Supply: County water is available for up toa

maximum daily usage of 4,200 gallons per day from an existing 8-inch waterline
on Kaumana Drive for the upper campus and from an existing 8-inch waterline on
Edita Street for the lower campus. The Property is assigned seven (7) units of
water, which equates to an average usage of 600 gallons per day per unit of water
(4,200 gpd). Additionally, the existing 8-inch waterline within Edita Street is
looped and therefore adequate to provide the required 2,000 gallons per minute of
flow for fire protection, as per the Department’s Water System Standards for
schools. Potable water needs will be met by connecting to the existing county
water supply infrastructure. Non-potable water supply needs will be met with an
extensive rainwater collection system consisting of catchment tanks, storage
reservoirs/tanks with a network of water lines to distribute the collected water
throughout the campus. The potable water system and the catchment system
cannot be interconnected. The Applicant also conducted preliminary water
calculation related to water usage for a campus under varying scenarios on how
much water would be use on campus. Id. Record at 1678 to 1684. See testimony
of Kevin Louma, Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 1, page 139, lines 10-15, page
140, lines 1-25, page 141, lines 1-25, page 142, lines 1-25, page 143, lines 1-25.
It may become evident during the design of the development that a potable well is
needed, at which time Connection will then need to conduct additional detailed

analysis and apply for additional permits. The Department of Water Supply also
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reviewed the preliminary water calculations. See testimony of Kurt Inaba,
Transeript of Proceedings, Vol. 1, page 182, line 17-25, page 183, line 1-25, page
184, line 1-25, page 185 line 1-25. The Department of Water Supply supports the
Planning Department’s Conditions of Approval related to water. See testimony of
Kurt Inaba, Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 1, page 187, line 8-16.

4. State Department of Health: There is no municipal wastewater

system currently serving the Kaumana area. Connections will have to provide its

own waste water system meeting with the State Department of Health regulations.

Based upon the above discussion, conditions of approval shall be utilized to
insure that the proposed use does not burden public agencies to provide additional
services.

D. Unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since district
boundaries and regulations were established. In the 1960°s and 1970"s, the State’s
agricultural district boundaries and regulations were established and subsequently
amended pursuant to HRS Chapter 205. Although the property and surrounding areas are
designated for agricultural uses by both State and County land use laws, through the
issuance of a Special Permit, various “non-agricultural” services may be allowed,
including schools.

E. The land upon which the proposed use is sought is unsuited for the
uses permitted within the district. The land on which the proposed use is located is
unclassified by the Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii (ALISH)
Map. Additionally, the soil is classified as “D” or “Poor” by the LSB's Detailed Land
Classification System and is identified mainly as pahoehoe lava flow by the US Soil

Survey. Based on this information, the land upon which the proposed use is sought is
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unsuited for agricultural uses permitted within the Agricultural District. Although the
Property is unsuited for agricultural use, Connection is proposing to have an agricultural
program and a forestry/conservation program as part of the curriculum. The agricultural
program facilities would be conducted from the lower parcel and include green houses, a
six-horse barn, and cultivated gardens. The forestry/conservation program, which
focuses on forest resource management, conservation, and forest ecosystem restoration,
would be located on the upper parcel.

F. The use will not substantially alter or change the essential character
of the land and the present use. The current character and present use of the Property is
undeveloped, vacant of structures and uses. The current character of the surrounding area
is residential to the north and residential/agricultural to the south. The present use of the
surrounding area is mainly residential with some agricultural activity and vacant land.
The proposed use will alter or change the essential character of the land and its present
use from its current undeveloped character. Connections has proposed to construct the
school building as single story structures, similar to the surrounding residential
community, to help minimize the change to the essential character of the land.
Connections is encouraged to design the campus to match the surrounding rural character
rather than having an institutional character typical of a public school campus.

G. The request will not be contrary to the General Plan and official
Community Development Plan and other documents such as Design Plans. The
Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) Map component of the General Plan is a
representation of the document’s goals and policies to guide coordinated growth and
development of the County. [t reflects a graphic depiction of the physical relationship

among the various land uses. The LUPAG Map establishes the basic urban and non-
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urban forn for areas within the County. The Property is located in an area identified as
Low Density Urban in the General Plan. The Low Density Urban designation allows for
residential, with ancillary community and public uses, and nei ghborhood and
convenience-type commercial uses where overall residential density may be up to six
units per acre. The request will not be contrary to the LUPAG Map designation for this
arca. Additionally, the approval of the subject request would support the following goals

and policies of the Economic, Public Facilities and Land Use elements of General Plan:

Economic Element
* Provide an economic environment that allows new, expanded or improved
economic opportunities that are compatible with the County’s cultural, natural
and social environment.

* Provide residents with opportunities to improve their quality of life through
cconomic development that enhances the County’s natural and Social
environments.

Public Facilities-Education (Course of Actions for South Hilo)
» Encourage the establishment of additional schools as the need arises.

Land Use-Public Land
* Encourage uses of public lands that will satisfy specific public needs, such as
housing, recreation, open space and education.

Based on the above, the proposed request is not contrary with the Generat Plan Land Use
Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) Map, which is Low Density Urban and allows
ancillary community and public uscs. Additionally, the General Plan encourages the use
of public land for education and a course of action for South Hilo encourages the
establishment of additional schools as the need arises.

1) The proposed use is not contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished by

HRS Chapter 205 A, relating to the Coastal Zone Management Program. The Property is located
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over three miles from the closest shoreline and is not located within the Special Management
Area.
12)  There is no designated public access to the mountain areas over the Property.
[3)  Therefore, the proposed use will not adversely impact any recreational resources,
-including access to and along the shorelines, scenic and open space resources, coastal
ecosystems, and marine and coastal recourses. Further, the Property will not be affected by any
coastal hazards or beach erosion.

[4)  The Hearings Officer concluded upon a preponderance of the evidence that the
Application for Special Permit is reasonable, conforms to the standards in Section 205-6, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, does not violate Section 205-4.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and is consistent
with the standards and requirements set forth by Rule 6-3(b)(5)(A) through (G), Rules of the
Planning Commission.

I5)  Applicant has complied with the requirements found in Rule 6-6¢(b), Rules of the
Planning Commission and mailed a notice of the Application and hearing to owners of interests
in properties within five hundred fect of the perimeter boundary of the subject property.

16)  Applicant has also complied with Rule 6-6(d) and filed an appropriate proof of
mailing document evidencing compliance with the rule.

I7)  In addition, notice of the public hearings have been published in the newspaper
pursuant to Rule 6-6(d).

[8)  The due process requirements under the Rules of the Planning Commission have

been satisfactorily complied with.
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State Land Use Boundary Amendment Process is N Applicable

P9y The property in question is in a State Land Use District designated for agricaltural
purposes. See, Sec. 205-2(a)(3). Hawaii Revised Statutes (hereinafter reforred to as “HRS™)

20y The property in question is not an important agricultural lands due to the poor soil
rating of "D, and such property does not need the “greatest possible protection.™ Sec. 205-
2(a)(3). HRS. Id. Recard at 25 and 777.

21)  "The property in question is not usable for, and not suited to. agricultural and
ancillary activitics by reason of topography and soils. See, Sec. 205-2(d), HRS. Id. Record at 25
and 777,

22)  The property in question is greater than fifleen acres. See, Sec. 205-3.1(a). HRS.
Id. Record at 25,

23)  The use of the property in question, with soil classified by the land study bureau’s
detailed land classification as overall (master) productivity rating “D™. is restricted to the uses
permitted for agricultural districts as set forth in Section 205-5(¢), HRS.

24)  Seetion 205-5(a), HRS, specifically delegates zoning power, to further define
permissible uses within State Land Use Districts to the respective counties.

253} Section 205-5(b), HRS, provides that within “agricultural districts™ any uses must
be compatible to activitics described in Section 205-2, HRS and that “accessory uses and
services™ may be further defined by each county by zoning ordinance. See. Sec. 205-5(b), HRS.

26)  The County of Hawaii, in its Zoning Code specifically states, in relevant part:

Section 25-5-72. Permitted uses.

(d) The following uses may be permitted in the A (agricultural) district, provided

that a usc permit is issued for cach usc if the building site is outside of the State
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fand use agricwitural district or a special permii is issted for cuch use of the
butlding is within the State land use agricuttural district:

{7} Schools.

See also, Sec. 15-15-25(b), Hawait Administrative Rules.

Emphasis added and included.

The Hawaii State Supreme Court’s decision in Neighborhood Bourd No. 24, et

al., v. State Land Use Commission, ¢f al., 64 Hawai'i 265, 639 P.2d 1097 (1982), does not apply

to the present Petitioner:

28)

(a) In the Neighborhood Board No. 24, supra case, the petitioner proposed a major
commercial undertaking involving up to 1.5 million people annually. Id., at 64
Hawai't at 272, 639 P.2d 1103,

(b} The proposed use was not a “permitted™ use as defined by the City and County
ol Honolulu's Zoning Code. 1d.

(¢) The purpose of the land use boundary amendment process is to “streamline the
land use regulatory process by requiring the state commission’s approval of such
permits only where the use desired would be of such scale as to impact the
state as a whole. (Emphasis added)” Neighborhood Board No. 24, supra fi. nt, 4,
citing House Standing Committee Report No. 572, 10th Hawaii Legislature, 2nd
Sessions. 1979 Housc Journal, at 1410,

In the present case, the Petitioners” proposed usc is defined as a permitted use by

Section 25-5-72, Hawaii County Code. Sce Transcript of Proceedings. Vol. 4, page 539, linc4-

16 see also Exhibit A26.
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291 The Petitioners” proposed use does noi rise to the scale as to “impact the state as g
whole.™ Neighborhood Board No. 24, supra ft. at. 4. citing House Standing Conumittee Report
No,3T2010th Hawaii Legislature, 2nd Sessions, 1979 Housce Journal, at 1410,

30y The Petitioners™ proposed use is compatible to activitics deseribed in Section 203-
2, HRS and Sec. 205-5(b), HRS.

31}y There is precedent, at the State Land Use Commission. allowing proposed uses
for schools, to proceed using a Special Permit process under Scc. 205-6, HRS. See, Testimony
of Duane Kanuha, Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 4, page 498, lines 15-25; page 499, lines 10-
19,

32)  The Petitioners’ proposal was evaluated by the Office of Planning. Id. Record at
401-406 and 758-761.

33)  Pursuant to the Office of Planning, the Petitioners” propaesal meets the guidelines
it HAR §15-15-95, for determining an “unusual and reasonable use™ for the purpose of granting
a special permit pursuant to HRS. §205-6. Id. Record at 402-404 and 759-761.

34y The County of Hawaii Planning Department considers the recommendations of
the Office of Planning. Sce, Testimony of Duane Kanuha, Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 1,
page 216, line 7-15.

35)  The Kamchameha Schools, Keaau campus, applied for and was granted a special
use permit, 1o build a substantial part of the school on {and with the State Land Use designation
for agricultural uses. Sce, Testimony of Bobby fean Leithead Todd, Transcript of Proceedings,
Vol. 4, page 512, lines 11-25: page 513, lines 1-23; see also, Exhibits A24 and A25,

36} The Petitioners” propased use is reasonable and unusual under the State Land Use
Designation of agricultural. pursuant to Sec. 205-6(a), HRS. See, Testimony of Bohhy Jean

Leithead Todd, Transcript of Proceedings. Vol. 4. page 511, lines [0-25; page 512, lines 1-10.
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DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION

Based on the evidence presented and applying the standards and rules herein, along with
the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Applicants, Connections and CBESS,
have satisfied the tequirsiients of Planning Commission Rule 6-7 and Rule 6-3(b)}(S)(A)-(F). It
is recommended that the Planning Commission approve the Application for Special Permit No.

12-000138 of Connections and CBESS, as recommended by the Planning Director:

1. The applicant, successors or assigns shall be responsible for complying with all
stated conditions of approval,

2, The proposed use shall be conducted in a manner that is substantially
representative of plans and operational details contained within the Application for Special
Permit including the amount of students and hours of operation, and representations made before
the Windward Planning Commission.

3. Prior to the-issuance of a water commiﬁmnt by the Department of Water Supply,
the applicant shall submit the anticipated maximum daily water usage calculations as prepared
by a professional engineer licensed in the State of Hawaii and a water commitment deposit I n
accordance with the “Water Commitment Guidelines Policy™ to the Department of Water Supply
within 180 days from the effective date of this permit. The calculations must include the
estimated peak flow in gallons per minute and total estimated maximum daily potable water
demand in gallons per day. Should the applicant utilize more than the maximum average daily
usage of potable water (4,200 gpd) from the existing County 8-inch water line, the applicant will
be required to secure or construct an additional source of potable water or limit the amount of

students to the amount of potable water available.
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4, The applicants shall install a reduced pressurc type backflow prevention assembly
within five (3) feet of the existing water meter and any additional water meters on private
property, which must be inspected and approved by the Department of Water Supply.

3. Construction of the high school phase shall be completed within ten (10) years
from the effective date of this permit. Prior to the start of construction for each separate school
(high, intermediate, elementary), the applicant, successor(s) or assign(s) shall secure Final Plan
Approval for the development of each proposed phase from the Planning Director in accordance
with Section 25-2-70, Chapter 25 (Zoning Code), Hawaii County Code. Plans shall identify all
existing and/or proposed structure(s), paved driveway access and parking stalls associated with
the proposed development. Landscaping along the perimeter of the entire 70 acre project site
shall also be indicated on the plans in accordance with the Planning Department’s Rule No. 17
(Landscaping Requirements) buffer yard requirements for the Village Commercial (C'V) zone
adjoining a Single-Family Residential (RS} Zone.

6. On plans submitted for Plan Approval review or any land alteration permit(s), the
applicant shall identify the location of Kaumana Cave within the Subject Property and to ensure
its protection, also identify a 100-foot wide preservation buffer along its entire perimeter. No
use, structures or land alteration activitics shall be permitted within this Kaumana Cave
preservation buffer.

7. The applicant shall conduct an updated traffic report prior to the submittal of
plans for Plan Approval for the intermediate and the elementary school phases, in a manner
meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works. If the updated traffic reports
determine that additional traffic mitigation measures are required, these required improvements
shall be constructed by the applicant at no cost to the County prior to the issuance of a Certificate

of Occupancy for the respective school phases.
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8. All driveway connections to Edita Street shall conform to Chapter 22, County
Streets. of the Hawaii County Code.

9. The applicant shall construct a separate turn lane for left turns from castbound
Edita Street into the Lower Campus at Road A meeting with the approval of the Departnient of
Public Works prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for any portion of the project.

10.  The applicant shall construct an 8-foot paved shoulder along the northeastern
{Makai) side of Edit Street from the south end of the Subject Property to the intersection of Edita
Street and Kaumana Drive (Standard Detail R-34) meeting with the approval of the Department
of Public Works prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy for any portion of the project.

11. The applicant shall submit a Traffic Management Plan to be reviewed and
approved by the Department of Public Works-Traffic Division in consultation with the Police
Department prior to the receipt of Final Plan Approval for any portion of the project. The
comprehensive plan shall be implemented and provide traffic management strategies that reduce
traffic congestion on surrounding County roads during special events and student pick-up/drop-
off activities for the entire school campus. The applicant shall provide active traffic management
of all student pick-up/drop-off arcas so that drop-off and pick-up activity does not result in
queuing of vehicles on any County Road. The applicant shail incorporate carpooling, bus and
van services, and staggering school pick-up and drop-off times.

12.  The applicant shall design project driveways/roads, parking and loading areas so
all school traffic and congestion is confined to the project site and does not overflow onto
County roads. Should adjoining lands be developed in a manner that would provide a reasonable
opportunity to provide an alternate means of access to the proposed school site from the

Puainako Street extension, the applicant shall provide necessary improvements within its own
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property to facilitatc access to the Puaninako Street cxtension across adjoining lands when
directed by the Planning Director.

L3 All development-generated runoff shall be disposed of onsite and shall not be
directed toward any adjacent propertics. A drainage plan may be required by the Plan Approval
process in accordance with Section 25-2-72(3) of the Hawaii County Code.

b4, All earthwork activity, including grading and grubbing, shall conform to Chapter
10, Erosion and Sedimentation Control, of the Hawaii C ounty Code.

5. The method of sewage disposal shall meet with the requircments of the
Department of Health.

16. Prior to any ground altering activitics, the applicant shall submit a monitoring
plan in accordance with HAR 12-279 to the DLNR-SHPD for review and approval. A copy of
the approved monitoring plan shall be provided to the Planning Depariment prior to issuance of
Final Plan Approval.

17. All ground altering activities associated with the proposed development shall be
monitored by a qualified archaeologist in a manner meeting with the approval of the DLNR-
SHPD.

18. Should any remains of historic sites, such as rock walls, terraces, platforms,
marine shell concentrations or human burials be encountered, work in the immediate area shall
cease and the Department of Land and Natural Resources-Historic Preservation Division
(DLNR-HPD) shall be immediately notified. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an
archaeological clearance from the DLNR-SHPD when it finds that sufficient mitigative measures
have been taken.

19. The applicant shall comply with all applicable County, State and Federal laws,

rules, regulations and requirements.
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20. An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director prior to the

anniversary date of the approval of this Special Permit, The report shall include, but not be

limited to, the status of the development and the extent to which the conditions of approval are

being satisfied. This condition shall remain in effect until all of the conditions of approval have

been satisfied and the Planning Director acknowledges that further reports are not required.

21.  An initial extension of time for the performance of conditions within the permit

may be granted by the Planning Director upon the following circumstances:

d.

The non-performance is the result of conditions that could not have
been foreseen or are beyond the control of the applicant,
successors or assigns, and that are not the result or their fault or
negligence.

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the
General Plan or Zoning Code.

Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the
original reasons for granting the permit.

The time extension granted shall be for a period not to exceed the
period originally granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be
performed within one year may be extended for up to one
additional year).

If the applicant should require an additional extension of time, the
Planning Department shall submit the applicant’s request to the

Planning Commission for appropriate action.

22. Should any of these conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a

timely fashion, the Planning Director may initiated procedures to revoke this Special Permit.
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Based on the forgoing, it is ordered by the Windward Planning Commission that the
Special Permit Application No. 12-000138 be approved and pursuant to Planning Commission
Rule 4 Contested Case Procedure and Rule 6 Special Permits, the Windward Planning
Commission shall adopt Petitioners Connections and CBESS Proposed Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law.

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii,

SANDRA P. SONG, ESQ.
HEARINGS OFFICER

-30-
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CONCLUSION

Based on the evidence presented and applying the standards and rules herein, along with
the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Applicants, Connections and CBESS,
have satisfied the requirements of Planning Commission Rule 6-7 and Rule 6-3(b)(5)(A)-(F). Tt
is recornmended that the Planning Commission approve the Application for Special Permit of

Connections and CBESS, as recommended by the Planning Director.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, February Y2— 2014,

1oy~ C.ARTE[:E Kl St 7313
Deputy Attorney General
Departeient of the Attorney

Geeneral, State of Hawaii

g

Attorney for Applicant
CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii February 2014

TED H.S. HONG

Attorney for Applicant

COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)
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CONCLUSION

Based on the evidence presented and applying the standards and rules herein, along with
the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Applicants, Connections and CBESS,
have satisfied the requirements of Planning Commission Rule 6-7 and Rule 6-3(b)SNANF). It
is recommended that the Planning Commission approve the Application for Special Permit of

Connections and CBESS, as recommended by the Planning Director.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, February | 2014.

CARTER K. SfU 7313
Deputy Attorney General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawaii

Attormey for Applicant
CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii February 12-, 2014.

2.0)/1(] /i

EDHS.HONE ™ 7~ L/ &=
Attorney for Apphcant
COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)
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TED H. S. HONG 3569
Attomey at Law

P. Q0. Box 4217

Hilo, HI 96720
Telephone No. 808.933.1919
ted@tedhonglaw.com

Attorney for Applicant
COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)

BEFORE THE WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF HAWAII

In the Matter of SPP No. 12-000138

CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC

)
)
)
)
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY )
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT y APPLICANTS CONNECTIONS NEW
SERVICES y CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOI, and

) COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION

) SUPPORT SERIVCES (CBESS);
Application for Special Permit Application ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
No. 12-000138 )

)

)

)

TMK: (3)2-5-006:141; Kaumana, South Hilo,
Island of Hawaii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L HEREBY CERTIFY that on February 12, 2014, [ caused a true and correct copy of the

foregoing document to be served on the following persons by electronic and postal mail:

SANDRA P. SONG, ESQ. (sandrasong@hawaiiantel.net)

Hearings Officer
10 Kamehameha Avenue
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

CARTER K. SIU, ESQ. (Carter.K.Siufhawaii.gov)

Deputy Attorney General

Attorney for Applicant Connections New Century Public Charter School
235 S. Beretania Street, Room 304

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Amy Self, Esq. (aself@co.hawaii.hi.us)
Deputy Corporation Counsel
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Attorey for the County of Hawaii Planning Dircetor
333 Kilauea Avenue
Hilo, Hawati 96720

Jeff Gomes (kalanigomesi@hawaiiantel.net)
Intervenor

281 Edita Street

Hilo, Hawati 96720

Daryn Arai (darai@co.hawaii.hi.us)
Jeff Darrow (jdarrow@ico.hawaii.hi.us)
Planning Commission Staff

County of Hawaii Planning Department
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii February |2, 2014,

24 //ﬁgm/

TED H.S. HONGY 4

Attorney for Applicant
COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES (CBESS)
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BEFORE THE WINDWARD PLANNING CoMMISsIgN. % 10 1 16

OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAT'I

In the Matter of the Petition of ) APPLICATION SPP NO. 12-000138

)
CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC ) ORDER ADOPTING PRQPOSED
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY )} FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT ) OF LAW, AND DECISION AND
SERVICES ) ORDER

)

For a Special Permit to Establish a K-12
Charter School Campus, Dorm and Related
Facilities and Improvements on Appro:dmately
70 Acres of Land Situated in the State Land
Use Agricultural in Kaumana, South Hilo,
Istand of Hawaii, State of Hawaii, Tax

Map Key No: (3) 2-5-006: 141.

ORDER ADOPTING PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW. AND DECISION AND ORDER DENYING APPLICATION
SPP NO. 12-000138

L INTRODUCTION

This matter comes before the Windward Planning Commission of the County of Hawai'i
(“Planning Commission™) pursuant to Chapter 205-6 of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes
("HRS”) and Rule 6 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Planning Commission,
upon the application of CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER
SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES
(“Applicants”) to establish a K to 12 charter school campus with dorm facilities and
related uses.

The Planning Commission held public hearings on the Applicants’ application on
November 9, 2012, January 10, 2013, and March 7, 2013. At the conclusion of the
March 7, 2013 public hearing, the Applicants requested and were granted a Contested
Case (“CC”) hearing. The CC hearing, which occurred on October 21, 2013, October 22,
2013, November 12, 2013, and January 8, 2014, was conducted by hearing officer, Ms.
Sandra Song.

. | 090031
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FINDINGS QF FACT

Having reviewed and examined the record in this case and carefully considering all
testimony, exhibits, and arguments presented at both the public and CC hearings of this
matter, while taking into account the credibility and accuracy of the evidence, the
Planning Commission makes the following findings of fact by a preponderance of
evidence:

A, Background

1. This matter involves the Applicants’ request for a Special Permit to allow the
development of a K to12 charter school campus with dorm facilities and
- related uses on approximately 70 acres of land situated in the State Land Use
Agricultural District (“application™). Exhibit A1, ROA, pages 22-327

2. The campus is proposed to be situated on property (“property”) owned by the
State of Hawai'i and located in Kaumana, South Hilo, Island and County of
Hawai'i. It is further identified by TMK: (3) 2-5-006; 041, Exhibit Al; ROA,
page 27-28

3. The State of Hawai'i entered into a General Lease No. 8-6029 with the
Applicants and has consented to the filing of the Special Permit application.
ROA, page 54

4. According to the Planning Department background report and the Applicants’
application, the property is zoned Agriculture (A- la} and designated “Low
Density Urban” on the County General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation
Guide map. Adjacent properties to the south and west are also zoned A-1a
and within the State Land Use Agricultural District, while adjacent properties
to the north are zoned RS-10 and RS-15 and within the State Land Urban
District. Exhibit Al, ROA, pages 885-886

5. The Planning Director recommended approval of the application, subject to a
number of conditions. Exhibit A5, ROA, pages 773-787: 1227-1231

6. Public hearings were held by the Planning Commission on November 9,2012,
January 10, 2013, March 7, 2013, at which time a number of area residents
expressed their objections, verbally or via letters/emails, to the application,
ROA, pages 405-411, 788-793; 819-822; 829-836; 841-842; 875-876, §79-
880;1203; 1253; 1263-1271; 1274-1276; 1290; 1315-1432;1446-1544
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7. Prior to the Planning Commission’s closing of the public hearing on March 7,
2013, after a motion was made and seconded to deny the application, the
Applicants requested and were granted a CC hearing on the application. ROA,
pages 2133-2156

8. Atthe March 7, 2013 meeting, the Planning Commission granted standing to
the Applicants and granted intervention status to a surrounding property
owner, Jeffrey Gomes. The Planning Director is already a party pursuant to
Rule 4-6(2) of the Planning Commission Rule. The Director was represented
by Ms. Amy Self, Esq. The Applicants were represented by Ted H.S. Hong,
Esq. and Carter K.Siu, Esq. Mr. Gomes represented himself, pro se. Sidney
Fuke, also a resident and private planning consultant, was acknowledged as an
advisor to Mr. Gomes. Pre-hearing transcript

9. The Applicants’ attorney subpoenaed a number of residents within the
community, including Sidney Fuke, and invoked the “witness exclusion” rule.
Pre-hearing transcript

10. CC hearings were conducted on October 21, 2013, October 22, 2013,
November 12,2013, and January 8, 2014, After the January 8, 2014 hearing,
the parties went into mediation. At the January 21, 2014 hearing, after no
resolution was reached, the Hearing Officer closed the CC portion of the
hearing.

B, Nature of Applicants’ Request

11. The submitted application called for the development of a K to1?2 charter
school campus with dorm facilities, intergenerational program that would
provide childcare and elder care at a single facility, and related uses on
approximately 70 acres of land. As the site is bisected by Edita Street, the
lower portion would consist of the major school or campus facilities, while the
upper portion would be used for its outdoor type of educational programs.
ROA, pages 28-30

12. The lower campus would support a projected 167 elementary students, 107
intermediate students, 107 high school students (381 K through 12 students)
and 25 intergenerational clients, Also included would be a dormitory capable
of supporting 30 students, a gymnasium, and other related facilities, Two
parking lots capable of supporting 140 parking stalls would be provided.
ROA, pages 28-30
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13. The Applicants anticipate that at least 50% of the projected student population
will come from the Puna District. 11/09/12 PH Transcript, page 17; ROA,
page 1563

14. The Applicants represented that the school currently had 50 full-time and 17
part-time employees. ROA, page 35

15. The project is intended to be completed within 16 to 25 years. The first phase
would include the high school and dormitory. The projected opening would
be 2.5 to 3.5 years. ROA, page 34 and CC Transcript, page 50

16. The application included a Final Environmental Assessment (“EA”), dated
October 2010, that was initially used as part of the Applicants’ request of the
State Land Board to use State Land. RO4, pages 56— 326

17. In its description of the “Proposed Action,” the EA acknowledged all of the
uses reflected in Applicants’ application, except for the elder care facility.

ROA, page 64

Project’s Infrastructure Considerations

Water

18. The application acknowledged that according to the County Department of
Water Supply (“DWS”) potable water was limited to 4,200 gallons per day
(“gpd”). Further, based on a 60 gpd standard, the amount of potable water
could only support 70 of the estimated 381 K to 12 students, 25
intergenerational clients, and the approximate 50 full-time and 17 part-time
employees. ROA, page 32

19. Due to the limited amount of potable water, agriculture and landscaping
irrigation would rely on rainfall, recycled wastewater effluent, and rainwater
catchment system. Additionally, there was a possibility that non-potabie
water would be used for toilet and custodial uses. ROA, page 32

20. Based on the 60 gpd standard noted in the EA, the project would require at
least 26,100 gpd. ROA, page 124

21. In that regard, the application further added that it understood “that the
availability of water does constrain the scope of development on the property
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and intends to investigate other sources of water to support the project.” RO4,
page 32

22. The Applicants’ witness, Mr. Kevin Louma, during the CC portion of the
hearing, testified that based on his analysis, the minimum and maximum water
usage for the project with a cafeteria would be 6,848 gpd to 10,828 gpd. CC
Transcript, pages 139-142 and ROA, pages 1678-1684

23. Mr. Kurt Inaba of the DWS testified that 4,200 gpd was the limit for the entire
project and that if the project used only its allocated amount, it should not
affect water pressure and availability to the community. He added that at this
stage, the DWS is unable to determine exactly what the projected water use
would be, as that will depend on studies provided by the Applicant. CC
Transcript, pages 182-185

24. During the course of the public and CC hearing, a surrounding property
owner resident and land use planning consultant, Mr, Sidney Fuke, testified
whether it was appropriate to approve a project knowing that a) based on the
application, the amount of available potable water represented only 16% of
the project’s requirement; b) the question of how the balance of the water was
going to be provided had not been addressed; and c) whether deferring this
issue to an unknown time in the future was fair and appropriate to decision-
makers. ROA, pages 1352, 1353 and CC Transcript, pages 571 and 572

Traffic

25. The EA and the application contained a Traffic Impact Analysis Report
(“TIAR”) prepared by Phillip Rowell and Associates, dated June 28, 2010.
The TIAR evaluated the project’s impact relative to the intersections of the
proposed project’s entrance at Edita Street and at Edita Street and Kaumana
Drive. ROA, pages 41, 288 — 308

26. Based on traffic counts taken on Thursday, May 28, 2009, the TIAR found
that at the intersection of Edita Street and Kaumana Drive, the current Level
Of Service (“LOS”) operates at LOS “A” or “B”. It further concluded that at
the two studied intersections, upon full build out of the proposed
development, the LOS would continue to operate at levels “A” or “B”, ROA,
pages 290-292

27. Mr. Phillip Rowell testified that he had made no contacts with or secured
input from the community prior to doing his TIAR. He added that, based on
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28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

his experience, if the application were to be considered by the State Land Use
Commission, an updated TIAR would be required for two reasons: 1) the
traffic counts were done 4 years ago; and 2) the list of related projects and
background forecasts would need to be updated. CC Transcripts, pages 459,
463

Mr. Rowell further testified that a) while he was aware that the University of
Hawai'i at Hilo, Hawai'i Community College, and Kamehameha Schools had
ended prior to the counts being taken, that should not have affected his
analysis or conclusions; b) he was not aware of a number of residential
developments in the Kaumana area and subdivisions that would utilize Edita
Street and that some of that information could have surfaced after the traffic
counts were done in 2009. CC Transcripts, pages 469-470; 475-477

Mr. Rowell added that a) no sidewalks along Edita Street were recommended
because “we wanted all pedestrians to enter the project” and “didn’t want
pedestrians walking along the roadway. Sidewalks would only encourage
that”; b) that other intersections proximate to Edita Street were not
investigated based on input from the State and County as well as relying on
the ITE guidelines which does not typically Jook at intersections outside of
half mile; and ¢) reconfirmed that the best place for an updated TIAR would
be at the State Land Use Commission level. CC Transcripts, pages 479; 486-
487; 488

Mr. Rowell concurred that LOS deals with safety and inconvenience and that
he understood that it took into account quality of life factors. His primary
focus, however, is not necessarily number of movements but whether there is
a change in the LOS. CC Transcripts, pages 488-489

Mr. Ron Thiel, Traffic Division Chief of the Department of Public Works
testified that having traffic counts after the University of Hawai'i at Hilo,
Hawai'i Community College, and Kamehameha Schools Hawaii campus
ended could make a difference in the TIAR. He added that “It actually could
make it (TIAR) even worse.” CC Transcripts, page 174-175

The former Planning Director, Ms. Bobby Jean Leithead Todd, testified that
she was aware of a proposed 45-lot subdivision adjacent to the property as
well as fronting the Puainako Street Extension and added that “in the long run,
aceess (to the subject property) through Puainako might be better for
everyone.” She also commented that *a better access would be off of
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Puainako. And that just has to do with the fact that Puainako has been
designed with broad shoulders, and so I felt that in the long run that that was a
better connection. Besides it’s always nice to have more than one. You know,
if something happens on Kaumana, you could redirect traffic that way.” CC
Transcripts, pages 515-516

33. The school principal, Mr, John Thatcher, testified that he looked at the
possibility of securing an access from the Puainako Extension and had
discussions with the affected property owner, Mr. Bill Brilhante. Mr.
Thatcher noted that Mr, Brithante indicated that he had been “lobbied by
people from Pacific Plantations not to let us use anything that had and that he
felt — he felt threatened by their demeanor” but that he would “keep an open
mind” regarding access out onto Puainako Extension. Mr. Thatcher also
noted that at the initial meeting with the community on June 3, 2011, it was a
priority for the school to get an alternative access. CC Transcripts, page 53;
ROA, page 1784

34. There were considerable written and oral testimonies from area residents
expressing concerns over the traffic impact of the proposed development,
particularly along Edita Street and Kaumana Drive and the project’s overall
adverse impacts to their quality of life. ROA , pages 405-411; 788-793; 819-
822; 829-836; 841-842; 875-876; 879-880,1203; 1253; 1263-1271; 1274-
1276, 1290; 1315-1432;1446-1544

35. One of the area residents, Dr. Henry Lee Loy, testified and provided a map
reflecting a completed 12-lot residential subdivision and a proposed 45-lot
residential subdivision, both of which utilizing Edita Street as access, as well
as a proposed 83-home affordable housing subdivision situated about a mile
from Edita Street. RO4, pages 1340-1345, 1822

Wastewater

36. The Applicants are proposing to provide its own wastewater system meeting
with the requirements of the State Department of Health. The preferred
system would be an ecological/biological wastewater system called the
“Living Machine”, Should that prove to be unfeasible, it would resort to the
traditional septic system with leach fields or whatever is required by the State
Department of Health. ROA, pages 33 and 425

Drainage
37. The EA noted that Flood Insurance Rate Map designation of the site is “X” or
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areas outside of the 500 year storm. It also acknowledged that during severe
storms, “water has been known to overtop the concrete channel and flow
across Edita Street, resulting in some flooding of adjacent areas.” It also
added that at the design phase, “detailed engineering studies would be
conducted in order to develop appropriate drainage plans, which would take
into account any measures that might be needed to address the potential flood
hazard posed by the conditions of Edita Street.”” ROA, pages 111, 113

Environmental/Cultural Considerations

Flora and Fauna

38.

The Planning Department, in reviewing the Applicants’ submittal and EA,
noted that there was a biological assessment and botanical survey of the
subject site. The biological assessment concluded that the proposed
development would not adversely impact native avian or mammalian
resources. Further, no protected plant species were recorded during the
botanical survey. ROA 423

Archaeological/Cultural

39.

40.

41,

Likewise, the Planning Department noted that there was an archaeological
assessment done in 2008, The assessment did not find any archaeological
sites. ROA 422-423

The State Historic Preservation Division requested a supplemental field
inspection of the Kaumana Cave. The inspection report concluded that with
the exception of the pecked names, no historic elements were encountered
within the Cave that underlies the project site. The Applicants are proposing
not to construct any major facilities on the mawka or upper portion of the site
and maintain a 100-foot wide buffer on either side of the cave alignment.
ROA 422-423

No identified traditional or customary native Hawaiian rights are being
exercised at the property. RO4 423-424

Project’s Social Consideration — Community Issues

38.

The application noted that there were four public mestings on the project. The
initial one occwred during the EA process. During the subsequent meetings,
the consistent theme raised by the immediate community related to traffic.
Other concerns or questions raised related to impact on real property tax
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39.

40.

41,

42,

43.

44,

values, Applicants’ contingency plan in the event the Special Permit were
denied, cultural significance of the property, benefits to the community. ROA,
pages 42, 1747, 1748, 1768, 1769, 1784

At the June 3, 2011 community meeting, Mr. John Thatcher confirmed that
presently 50% of the students come from Puna and that should the school be
established at the proposed site, students from the immediate neighborhood
would not necessarily receive any preferential entrance privilege. RO4, page
1784

Relative to the traffic issue, the application cited that even with the project,
the resultant levels of service would still be acceptable and that on the matter
of construction access, the applicant is in discussion with the adjoining
property owner (Mr. Bill Brilhante). ROA4, page 43

The concerns raised to the Applicants at these public meetings occurred prior
to the first Planning Commission hearing on this matter. Subsequent to the
filing of the application on July 25, 2012 and at the various public hearings
before the Planning Commission, opposition from a considerable number of
residents and/or property owners within the community were expressed.
These came in the form of emails, letters, and public testimonies. ROA

pages 405-411; 788-793; 819-822; 829-836; 841-842; 875-876; 879-
880;1203; 1233; 1263-1271; 1274-1276; 1290; 1315-1432;1446-1544; 1892-
1900; 1902-1919; 1921-1931; 1960-1999

A petition was presented to the Planning Commission noting that 92% of the
residents/landowners within the Pacific Plantation Subdivision opposed the
project at this location. Of those within 500 feet of the project, 68% signed a
petition opposing the project. Most of the others were vacant lots and could
not be personally contacted. ROA, pages 1368-1413; 1964

Since the Applicants’ initial meeting with the community over two years ago
on June 3, 2011, concerns, particularly traffic related, were raised, with a
suggestion for an alternative access While there were reported discussions
between the Applicants and Mr. Brilhante, nothing has materialized. ROA,
page 1889

Among other things, a) because nothing has materialized on the alternative

access issue; b) the Applicants’, through Mr. William Boyd, expression that
this is their only site; ¢) and that the impression that the application will be
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46.

47.

48.

49,

approved even before its filing as evidenced by comaments made by Ms.
Bobby Jean Leithead Todd at the September 2, 2011 community meeting that
the State Land Use Commission would probably approve the request and Mr.
John Thatcher’s testimony that the Special Permit would be approved, a
number of members of the community feel that there is a deep chasm of trust
with the Applicants and, to some extent, the County, ROA, page 1889, 1768;
CC Transcript, page 103 ROA, page 1768

In the EA, while there is a section relating to “Socio-Economic
Considerations”, there was little discussion relative to the development’s
impact to the surrounding areas. The discussion focused more on the short
term construction-related jobs and the overall improvement of educational
services for “Hilo’s” children. Without being specific, it noted that the
development would have “noticeable, but negligible, cumulative effects on
thon a presently undeveloped site, and the associated increase in vehicular
traffic volume.” ROA, page 136-137

The application, unlike in the areas of flora, fauna, archaeological, or even
TIAR, did not include any commissioned and comprehensive social impact
analysis for the project. Exhibit A-1, ROA pages 56-163

The County Police Department commented that this development “is being
placed in a residential area that will likely effect (sic) the quality of life for
residents that border this proposed site. There will be an increase in noise,
crime, and traffic. ROA, page 363

Through the varjous testimonies, members of the community have expressed
concerns regarding the adverse impact a development of this scope and size
would have on their quality of life. Based on the TIAR, the percentage
increase of the added traffic resulting by this development on Kaumana Drive
is 58% over the current levels and over 330% increase at the Kaumana Drive/
Edita Street intersection. Further, quality of life impacts are not necessarily
measured by LOS but are more perceptual and personal. ROA, pages 1984

The Planning Department, in its revised recommendation, defined an adverse
affect as “an unwanted and unanticipated result of taking a particular action, ”
It added that the adverse affect to surrounding properties would come in the
form of increase in traffic and noise. Further, while acknowledging that there
will be adverse impacts, conditions of approval will be added to address

10

4054



traffic and noise that will mitigate and minimize these impacts. ¥ ROA, page
778

50. The Planning Department continued that “The proposed school will alter or

change the essential character of the land and its present use from its current
undeveloped character.” ROA, page 890

Alternatives

51

52.

53.

Members of the community have expressed their opposition not necessarily to
the nature and/or quality of the Applicants’ proposed development but to its
location and the possible availability of alternative sites. ROA, pages
1965,1966

Page 16 of the EA identified a number of sites in the Hilo area that were
considered for the proposed development. A number of them were dismissed
because their small size, configuration, and access limitation. However, at
least three were summarily dismissed because they were too large. Private
lands, too, were summarily dismissed because of its cost. There was 1o
examination of government lands in Puna, where 50% of the student
population would come from. ROA, page 77

Mr. Fuke testified that the larger properties could have been subdivided,
which could have addressed the size issue. ROA, page 1992

Regulatory Considerations

54,

Mr. Terence Yoshioka, retired judge and a resident within the Pacific
Plantation Subdivision, testified about the Hawai'i State Supreme Court’s
decision on Neighborhood Board No. 24 (Waianae Coast) v. State Land Use
Commission (“LUC?) regarding the LUC’s approval of a Special Permit for a
103-acre recreational theme park. He pointed out that the Court:

* found that approval of the theme park via the Special Permit route
“frustrates the objectives and effectiveness of the Hawaii’s land use
scheme™;

* did “not believe the legislature envisioned the special use technique to
be used as a method of circumventing district boundary amendment
procedures to allow the ad hoc infusion of major urban uses into
agricultural districts”; and

11
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55.

56.

57.

58,

59.

* the purpose of the Special Permit process “is to provide land owners
relief in exceptional situations where the use desired would not
change the essential character of the district nor be inconsistent
therewith.” (Emphasis added)

He then summarized the Court’s opinion noting that “the use of the special
permit process to effectuate what amounts to be district boundary amendment
would frustrate the effectiveness and objectives of HRS Chapter 205 rather
than to promote them.” CC Transcript, pages 10-11

Judge Yoshioka (Ret.) then opined that “If this commission (Planning
Commission) follows the principles enunciated in the Neighborhood Board
decision, I believe you will conclude that the construction of this school will
be contrary to the 6-3(b)(51) of the Planning Commission Rules of Practice
and Procedures as it will substantially alter or change the essential character of
the land and the present use, thereby requiring a district boundary amendment
rather than a special permit.” CC Transcript, page 11-12

In response to questions by the Applicants’ attorney, Judge Yoshioka (Ret.)
noted that he was not aware the majority of the land upon which the
Kamehameha Schools is situated falls within the State Land Use Agricultural
District. CC Transcript, page 365

In response to a cross-examination by the Applicants’ attorney, Mr. Fuke
acknowledged that he erred in representing that the Kamehameha Schools was
situated entirely within the State Land Use Urban District. Nevertheless, those
schools are situated outside of the core of existing communities. CC
Transcript, pages 550-553; ROA, page 1967

Mr. Fuke also testified that the Use Permit and Special Permit process is a
discretionary as opposed to a ministerial decision-making process. As such,
while community support is not necessarily an expressed criterion for
approval, public input is sought. It would then be up to decision-makers to
weigh the public input relative to other factors and/or criteria. CC Transcript,
pages 568, 569, 575, 576.

Chapter 25 of the Hawai'i County Zoning Code outlines uses that are allowed
in the various zoning districts. Within the County Agricultural zone, schools
are not allowed. However, if a site falls within the State Land Use Urban
District, the Planning Commission can issue a Use Permit — which is a form of

12
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zoning variance - for a school only if it meets the test for a Use Permit.
Exhibit A-26; CC Transcript, pages 575, 576

60. The County Zoning Code is designed to implement the General Plan. As
such, when evaluating a proposed development’s relation to the General Plan,
applicable provisions of the Zoning Code need to be considered. In this case,
the Zoning Code allows schools in the commercial zones, for there is
recognition of their commercial-level type of impacts. However, within the
Single Family Residential or Agriculture districts (as in the case with lots
surrounding and/or proximate to this site), a Use Permit is required because of
its potential adverse impacts. The Use Permit process and criteria are
generally similar to the Special Permit.

The criteria for a Use Permit read that a proposed use:

Shall not be materially detrimental to the public welfare nor cause
substantial, adverse impact to the community’s character, to surrounding
properties; and Shall not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide
roads, and streets, sewer, water, drainage, schools, police and fire protection
and other related infrastructure. (Emphasis added)

61. According to the County Planning Department background report, the County
General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the property
Low Density Urban. The pertinent policies of the General Plan outlined in the
Planning Department revised recommendation were:

Economic Element
* Provide an economic environment that allows new, expanded, or

improved economic opportunities that are compatible with the
County’s cultural, natural and social environment.

* Provide residents with opportunities to improve their quality of life
through economic development that enhances the County’s natural and
soctal environments

LPublic Facilities-Education (Courses of Actions for South Hilo)
* Encourage the establishment of additional schools as the need arises

Land Use — Public Lands
*  Encourage uses of public lands that will satisfy specific public needs,
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such as housing, recreation, open space and education. ROA, pages
421, 891

62. In his presentation to the Planning Commission, Mr. Fuke outlined other
pertinent goals and objectives of the General Plan. These were:

Public Facilities Element — Goal
* Encourage the provision of public facilities that effectively service the
community and visitor needs and seek ways of improving public
service through better and more functional facilities in keeping with
the environmental and aesthetic concems of the community.
(Emphasis added)

Land Use Element - Policy
* Encourage the development and maintenance of communities meeting
the needs of its residents in balance with the physical and social
environments. (Emphasis added) ROA, pages 1997, 1998

Special Permit

Based on the aforementioned findings of fact as well as taking notices of
appropriate and governing State statutes, County zoning ordinance, and their
Rules, this section evaluates the proposed project relative to the Special Permit
criteria.

63. Pursuant to Chapter 205-6, HRS and State LUC Rules 15-15-95, Rule 6-7 of
Planning Commission Rules identifies the grounds for issuance of a Special
Permit. Specifically, the Rule states that:

“The (Planning) Commission shall net approve a Special Permit unless it is

found that the proposed use:

(a) Is an unusual and reasonable use of land situated within the Agricultural or
Rural district, whichever the case may be; and

(b) Would promote the effectiveness and objectives of Chapter 205, Hawai'i
Revised Statutes, as amended.

The Commission shall also consider the criteria listed under Section

6.3(b)(5)(A) through (G).” (Emphasis added)

64. Schools can have significant infrastructural and community impacts. Thus,
they are not permitted in the State Land Use Agricultural District as well as
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the County Agricultural zone. Either a Special Permit or Use Permit, as the
case may be, would be required, and only after a public hearing. This is to
enable the community to weigh in on the request and to have fuil public
disclosure of the project and its impacts.

Schools have been approved through the Special Permit process in the past.
As such, the concept of a school in the Agricultural District is not necessarily
an “unusual” use but should not be considered axiomatically allowed. Ifit
were, it would have been listed as a permitted use. In this case while a use
may not necessatily be “unusual,” the operative and twin criterion in this
instance is whether it is a “reasonable” use at a particular location and whether
it would promote the effectiveness and objectives of Chapter 205, HRS. To
help with this assessment, a discussion of the request relative to these criteria
follows.

Rule 6-3(b)(5)(A): Such use shall not be contrary to the objectives sought
to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations.

The purposes of Chapter 205 (Land Use Law), HRS, as amended, are to;

* preserve, protect and encourage the development of lands in the State
for their best uses in the interest of the public welfare; and

¢ protect, conserve, and rationally develop the State’s urban,
agricultural, and conservation lands using a coordinated and balanced
approach.

To achieve those purposes, four districts (Agricultural, Rural, Urban, and
Conservation) were created and responsible enforcement governing entities
were established. A process to establish uses other than what was permitted
was also established, such as the State Land Use boundary amendment or
Special Permit processes. Hence, the State Land Use Law, as also expressed
by the Commission’s rule, is not limited only to the promotion of objectives
but its gffectiveness. And the concept of effectiveness is measured also by the
process by which certain uses are allowed,

Because the soil of the subject site is classified “D” or “Poor” by the Land
Study Burean’s Detailed Land Classification System, it could be maintained
that the land is unsuited for agricultural purposes and the proposed use would
not result in the removal of critical agricultural lands. Notwithstanding that
classification, however, it should be noted that while intensive soil-based
crops may be difficult to sustain on the subject site, other agricultural
activities that are not heavily soil-based can take place. The fact that the site
is not barren but consists of ohia trees and other vegetation attests to this
potential.
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Further, while the Applicants’ agricultural curriculum may arguably be
considered agriculturally-related, that is only one small component of the
overall basic use. The basic use is still a pre-K to 12 school capable of
accommodating nearly 400 students, a dormitory, a gymnasium, about 50 full-
time and 17 part-time employees, as well as their associated support
requirement that spans over 70 acres of land. Thus, the issue here is not
necessarily limited to the proposed use itself, as some schools have been
allowed through the Special Permit process. The issue is whether the
proposed development — because of its scale - is a “reasonable” use at this
particular location and whether it would promote the effectiveness and
objectives of Chapter 205, HRS

Judge Yoshioka (Ret.) in his testimony, talked about the State Supreme
Court’s decision on Neighborhood Board No. 24 (Waianae Coast) v. State
Land Use Commission wherein the Court determined that the use of the
Special Permit process for a proposed recreational theme park on 102 acres
“frustrates the objectives and effectiveness of the Hawaii’s land use scheme™.
The purpose of the Special Permit process “is to provide land owners relief in
exceptional situations where the use desired would not change the essential
character of the district nor be inconsistent therewith.” (Emphasis added)

He then opined that “If this commission (Planning Commission) follows the
principles enunciated in the Neighborhood Board decision, I believe you will
conclude that the construction of this school will be contrary to the 6-3(b)(5)
of the Planning Commission Rules of Practice and Procedures as it wiil
substantially alter or change the essential character of the land and the present
use, thereby requiring a district boundary amendment rather than a special
permit.”

While it is true that a considerable portion of the Kamehameha Schools
campus in Keaau sits on State Land Use Agricultural district and was issued a
Special Permit by the State LUC, it was not judicially challenged and, unlike
this application, there were no intevenors contesting the decision.

It should also be noted that almost all of the Hokulia development in South
Kona is situated on lands within the SLU Agricultural District. The project
has a golf course, a members clubhouse, and a number of 1-acre sized lots
with agricultural covenants — principally coffee. In spite of the golf course
being allowed then without a Special Permit and 1-acre sized lots being
permitted by both the County Zoning Code and State Land Use Law, in 2003,
Judge Ronald Ibarra ruled that the project was more of an urban use and thus
ordered, among other things, that the lands be reclassified into either the
Urban or Rural district,
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Along those lines, the issue is whether the use of the Special Permit process
for the proposed school — particularly given its size and scale and attendant
impacts, as well as its proximity and adjacency on the north end to properties
within the State Land Use Urban district - would frustrate and undermine the
objectives and effectiveness of the State Land Use Law. In this situation, the
proposed development does have the effect of urbanizing the site.

It should be noted that the schools are considered a permitted use in the
commercial zones of the County Zoning Code. The recognition here is that a
school generates impacts comparable to commercial projects. Schools,
however, are not permitted within the County Single-Family Residential and
Agricultural zones. They could be allowed only if a Use Permit — which is a
form of a zoning variance - is granted by the Planning Commission.

The concept of the Use Permit is similar to the Special Permit, The breadth,
size, scale, and associated impacts of a proposed use help dictate whether
either a) the Use Permit or the rezoning process or b) the Special Permit or
Boundary amendment process — as the case may be - is more appropriate. A
Use Permit is issued by an administrative agency (Planning Commission),
whereas rezoning requires approval of an elected body, the County Council.
A Special Permit is issued by the Planning Commission, except as in this
situation, if the site exceeds 15 acres subsequent approval by the State LUC.,
A boundary amendment requires approval of the State LUC and subsequently
rezoning approval by the County Council.

Given the project’s proposed urbanizing impact to the adjoining community
and residents, the more rigorous and transparent land use permitting process
would be more appropriate,

Rule 6-3(b)(5)(B): The desired use would not adversely affect
surreunding properties.

The Planning Department, in its revised favorable recommendation, did
clearly acknowledge that the proposed use would have adverse affects on
surrounding properties, while adding that they could be mitigated. However,
while there is consensus between Mr. Gomes and the Planning Department
that the proposed use will have adverse impacts, there is a difference relative
to whether these impacts could be mitigated. Mr. Gomes believes that the
proposed traffic and noise mitigation are not commensurate with the proposed
adverse impacts. Further, the adverse impacts are not necessarily limited to
traffic and noise,

While community support of a development is not a mandate for receipt of a
Javorable consideration of an application, having the community weigh in on
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a matter is not only a consistent with the principles of democracy but lends
some insight of the community’s thoughts to decision-makers.

In that regard, as made painfully evident by the number of verbal and written
testimonies by residents who live or own properties adjacent and/or proximate
to the proposed development, the project would have an adverse impact to
surrounding properties. A petition was presented to the Planning Commission
noting that 92% of the residents/landowners within the Pacific Plantation
Subdivision opposed the project at this location. Of those within 500 feet of
the project, 68% signed a petition opposing the project. Of the remaining
32% lot owners or residents, many were vacant lots and could not be
personally contacted.

These concerns relate to possible adverse real property tax implications as
well as diminished quality of life associated with the traffic, noise, and visual
impacts resulting from this project. This diminution of quality of life is
further supported by the Police Department who concluded that “This
proposed school is being place in a residential area that will likely effect (sic)
the quality of life for residents that border this proposed site. There will be an
increase in noise, crime and traffic.”

The development will result in the removal of substantial amount of ohia trees
and associated vegetation, particularly on the lower portion of Edita Street.
The trees will be replaced by a number of Jarge non-residential looking
structures, parking lots, and other improvements that cannot visually take on a
low density residential flavor, These structures would thus not be visually
compatible with the surrounding residential area.

Concerns over the proposed development’s traffic impact were raised by
members of the community at the Applicants’ initial meeting with the
community on June 3, 2011. This has been a consistent theme expressed
throughout the various meetings between the Applicants and the conumunity
and before the Planning Commission.

At the same time, the Applicants have steadfastly maintained that the project
i8 “not expected to generate large increases in traffic volumes and would not
result in adverse impacts to traffic and civeulation pattern in the project
area.” They also noted that "the findings of the TIAR (Traffic Impact
Analysis Report) are conservative and lively overestimates total trip
Zeneration for the profect” as it does not take into account that
“approximately 30 percent of Connections’ students are bused to school...."
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It should be noted that that percentage relates to the school’s existing
operation, not projected for this location. Relative to this school, the
Applicants have commented that they will have 2 buses. At an average of 30
students per bus, that amounts to 60 students out of its projected estimate of
400 students. This means that only 15% and not 30% percent of the students
will be bused to school. The rest will presumably be driven, as evidenced by
the comments of the traffic consultant who stated that no sidewalks are
needed along Edita Street as students will not be walking to the school.

According to the TIAR, the project is anticipated to generate 187 movements
during the AM peak hours on Kaumana Drive. The TIAR also notes that the
existing movements are 321. This amounts to a 58% increase over the
existing levels. Relative to Edita Street, there are 62 total movements, With
the school’s projected 187 movements, that would amount to over a 330%
increase. Collectively, then, the impacts will be substantial, particularly along
Edita Street. Nevertheless, the TIAR maintains that even with the
development, the levels of service or LOS will continue to operate at “A” or
“B”.

L.OS does not fully account for variation in perceptions of quality of life.
The ones who will be mostly impacted by the project are the adjoining
residents and property owners. An overwhelming majority of them have
inaintained that impacts would be adverse. If it were only one or two, that
would be a different story, but that is not the case here. But there was no
contact with the community by the traffic consultant, Mr. Phillip Rowell, on
this matter during the research and preparation of the TIAR.

The TIAR was based on traffic counts taken on May 28, 2009. Mr. Rowell
testified that his conclusion would not change in spite of the counts not
taking into consideration the fact that the seniors at Hilo High School had
already graduated and that the University of Hawai'i at Hilo, Hawai'i
Community College, and Kamehameha School had also all ended. This is a
conclusion not explicitly supported by the County Traffic Engineer, Mr. Ron
Thiel, who testified that “It (its exclusion) actually could make it (TIAR)
even worse,”

At the same time, Mr. Rowell testified no sidewalks along Edita Street were
needed, as students were not expected to walk to the campus, thus suggesting

that all students, faculty, and employees would be driven or bused to the
project area. Additionally, while the ITE guidelines which were used to
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develop the TIAR suggests that intersections within ¥ mile of the project
area be evaluated, there was no evaluation of the Chong Street/Kaumana
Drive intersection, an intersection coming at a sharp curve and located about
72 mile from Edita Street. Further, the former Planning Director, Ms.
Leithead Todd, testified that the project would benefit by having an
alternative access.

Mr. Rowell also testified that based on his experience, if the request were to
be considered by the State LUC, it would be the best place for an updated
TIAR. He added that an updated TIAR would be appropriate for two
reasons: 1) the traffic counts were done 4 years ago; and 2) the list of related
projects and background forecasts would need to be updated.

On this application, while the State LUC has the authority to approve the
Special Permit, the Planning Commission has the initial ability to deny the
Special Permit. Given Mr, Rowell’s testimony that the TIAR should be
updated, it would thus be only logical that the decision-maker — whether for
approval or denial — should be equipped to have this report. In this instance,
the Planning Commission does NOT have the benefit of this updated TIAR,
let alone one that takes into account the proposed development’s traffic
impact to Chong Street and the possible need for an alternate access.

Unlike areas relating to flora, fauna, archaeological, and even traffic, there
was no commissioned social impact analysis or report. Had that been done
and made part of the Applicants’ submittal, many of the aforementioned
concerns raised by Mr. Gomes and the community would have been clearly
identified. And from there, it could have been more reasonably determined
whether the impacts would be adverse and, in fact, mitigatable.

Given the above plus the fact that nothing has tangibly materialized or
proposed in terms of an alternative access, it would be difficult for the
Planning Commission to conclude, at this stage, that the proposed
development would have “no adverse impact” based on the existing TIAR
and absence of a credible social impact analysis or study.

68. Rule 6-3(b)(5)(C): Such use shall not unreasonably burden public
agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school
improvements, and police and fire protection.

The application represented that based on a 60 gpd standard, the amount of
potable water required is 26,100 gpd. According to the DWS, potable water
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was limited to 4,200 gpd. The application further added that it understood
“that the availability of water does constrain the scope of development on the
property and intends to investigate other sources of water to support the
project.”

The application and, as of late, the Applicants’ pre-hearing brief, suggest that
because of the 4,200 gpd cap, the proposed development will have to proceed
in phase. However, the Applicants’ witness, Kevin Louma, testified that
through the use of LEED principles, the minimum and maximum water usage
for the project with a cafeteria would be 6,848 gpd to 10,828 gpd (which is
considerably less than the initial represented requirement of 60 gpd or 26,100
gpd for the entire development). In spite of that being more than the 4,200
gpd that can be provided by the DWS, there is no assurance that the proposed
development, because of inherent initial infrastructure costs associated with a
LEED certified project, will actually be developed as such. Thus, the
consequence of the project exceeding its allocation becomes of concern,

Specificaily, whether the proposed development needs 6,848 gpd, 10,828 gpd
or 26,100 gpd, the projected water use will still exceed the 4,200 gpd
allocation. And the Applicants have not indicated how they will address the
need to secure additional potable water. While the Applicants discussed use
of the water catchment system, it was not to address the potable requirements.

Not having this information is important, for as Mr. Kurt Inaba of the DWS
testified, if the proposed development exceeded the 4,200 gpd allocation, it
could have an impact to the neighboring area both in terms of pressure and
availability. And the unavailability of adequate potable water for not only the
proposed development but the community could burden the DWS to find
means to address this need.

Like the TIAR, not having this information and deferring it fo some other
governmental entity or time in the unknown future forces the Planning
Commission to conclude and render a decision on issues that have not been
fully addressed and are of significant concemns to adjoining property owners
and the immediate community.

As noted earlier, the Police Department has already commented that a school
in this area will create an increase in noise, traffic, and crime. While noise
may not necessarily directly relate to a Police function, traffic and crime do.
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Given the Police Department’s comments, the proposed use would invariably
cteate additional demand for police service.

Further, because of the honeycomb of caves in this area, drainage and
Wwastewater systems need to be carefully planned so as to mitigate their
potential impacts to surrounding properties, particularly those situated makai
or east of the subject site. The Applicants have not sufficiently demonstrated
how these would be addressed except to say that they would comply with
prevailing regulations. However, there is insufficient information at this time
on this matter to conclude that there will be no drainage or wastewater
impacts.

69. Rule 6-3(b)(5)(D): Unusnal conditions, trends, and needs have arisen

since district boundaries and regulations were established.

The subject site abuts the State Land Use (“SLU”) Urban district and County
residentially zoned properties to the north. Adjacent properties to the
southwest atthough within the SLU Agricultural district and County zoned A-
la, have been developed and used for rural-residential purposes. The General
Plan also designates the proposed site Low Density Urban. As such, the
subject site could be considered an area generally bounded by urban and/or
quasi-urban residential uses and thus, graphically and functionally, be
considered a southerly extension of the existing SLU Urban district.

Therefore, given the size and scope of the proposed development as well as its
adjacency to the SLU Urban district, the property should be processed through
the more rigorous and transparent SLU boundary amendment and County
rezoning processes instead of as a Special Permit.

While the concept of charter schools was given birth to after the district
boundaries were established, they are not necessarily immune or exempt from
the Iand use objectives. In that regard, while the filing of this application
suggests a need for a new educational facility, the question is whether the
proposed site is appropriate,

As noted earlier, given that at least 50% of the projected student population
will come from the Puna District and the adverse impacts the proposed

development would have to the immediate community, insufficient analysis or
thought was given to other properties, be they private or publicly-owned.
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The State lands identified in the EA for the South Hilo District did not take
into account their ability to be subdivided. Further, a cursory examination of
other State Jands in this area suggests that properties fronting the well-
accessed Puainako Extension were not given careful consideration. In
addition to looking at only State lands in the South Hilo District, the
Applicants did not examine other potential State lands in the Puna District or
any private lands. Potentially, some private lands — although with a higher
initial acquisition cost ~ could be less costly to develop given the needed off-
site infrastructure costs and the cost of new buildings and site improvement,

Thus, it is difficult to conclude that there are unusual conditions, trends, and
needs that justify the proposed use at this location,

Rule 6-3(b)(S)(E): The land upon which the proposed use is sought is
unsuited for the uses permitted within the district.

While the site’s Land Study Bureau soil classification rating of “D” or “Poor”
suggests the land may be unsuited for agricultural uses, it could still be
utilized for different type of non-intensive agricultural uses, including
hydroponically grown vegetables. Also, in this general area, it is not
uncommon to find citrus, avocado and other fruit-bearing trees.

Additionally, forestry and conservation uses are permitted in the Agricultural
District. The subject site has a considerable stand of Ohia trees and veins of
the Kaumana Caves extend throughout the site, The Hawaiian Hawk and
Hawaiian hoary bats are known to roost in this area.

Finally, the Applicants themselves have maintained that they can successfully
conduct an agricultural program on the property, thus conceding that the land
has agricultural potential.

As such, it is difficult to readily and unequivocably conclude that the site is
“unsuited” for these permitted uses as well as having the potential of non-
mntensive agricultural uses.

Rule 6-3(b)(5)(F): The use will not substantially alter or change the
essential character of the land and the present use,

The character of the land is primarily an ohia forest. It is vacant of any structures,
To accommodate the proposed development, structures such as a dormitory, 10,500
square foot gymnasium, cafeteria, classrooms, ete. will all have to be constructed;
parking lots to accommodate more than 140 vehicles will have to be provided; and
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paved or improved access to and around the campus must be created. These
structures and improvements are planned for at least 20 acres of the lower 37-acre
carnpus.

As such, from a relatively pristine ohia-forested area, a considerable amount of the
lower portion of the site will now have urbanized structures and improvements
consisting of concrete, asphalt, glass, steel, and wood. Thus the development will
definitely and substantially alter and permanently change the essential character of
the land and its present forestry/open space use. This is a position and finding that
has also been echoed by the Planning Department,

Rule 6-3(b)(5)(G): The request will not be contrary to the General Plan
and official Community Development Plan and other decuments such as
Design Plans.

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the area
for Low Density Urban uses. However, a school use is not necessarily a “low
density” type of use.

The County Zoning Code is designed to implement the General Plan. The
Zoning Code allows schools within the various Commercial but not
Agricultural or any of the residential districts, without first having a Use
Permit. This is understandable, as a school — as in this instance with its nearly
400 students with direct and indirect support resulting in nearly 500 persons
per day at the site — can easily generate commercial type of impacts.

Because of the potentially adverse impacts a school may have on surrounding
properties and/or immediate neighborhood, a Use Permit is required within
the Agricultural or Residential zones. This process enables the community to
weigh in on the application, while helping decision-makers understand the
community’s concerns. This type of transparency in the decision-making
process is important to the democratic process and needed to help neutralize
comments such as those from the Applicants that the Special Permit would be
approved even before the application is filed or public testimony is given or
the former Planning Director that the project would probably be approved.

The Use Permit process and criteria are generally similar to the Special
Permit,

The criteria for a Use Permit read that a proposed use:
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Shall not be materially detrimental to the public welfare nor cause

substantial, adverse impact to the community's character, lo surrounding
properties; and

Shall not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads, and streets,
sewer, waler, drainage, schools, police and fire protection and other related
infrastructure. (Emphasis added)

As discussed above, the proposed development would not meet those two
criteria, particularly its adverse impact to the community’s character and to
surrounding properties. The adverse impact to the community has been well
attested to by the numerous testimonies, letters, emails, and petition from area
residents who oppose the use of the subject property for the Applicants’
development.

Thus, since the Zoning Code implements the General Plan and if a project — as
in this case - cannot meet the Use Permit test, it would be difficult to conclude
that the request would be consistent with the General Plan.

In that regard, there are a number of pertinent elements in the General Plan
that cannot support the proposed development. These are as follow:

Economic Element
Provide an economic environment that allows new, expanded, or improved

economic opportunities that are compatible with the County’s cultural,
natural, and social environment. (emphasis added.)

Provide residents with opportunities to improve their quality of life through
economic development that enhances the County's natural and social
environments.

Again, while the concept of a school may have some economic benefits, it
would not be compatible with the surrounding rural/residential uses. Further,
directly impacted residents would have their quality of life diminished, not
enthanced.
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Public Facilities Element

Goal: Encourage the provision of public facilities that effectively service the
community and visitor needs and seek ways of improving public service
through better and more functional facilities in keeping with the
environmental and aesthetic concerns of the community. (emphasis added.)

Policy: Coordinate with appropriate State agencies for the provision of
public facilities to serve the needs of the community.

The issue here is not the wisdom of the Applicants’ school. The issues are
whether the proposed development at this specific location is appropriate and
whether the proposed development would be effectively serving the
comimunity in a manner that would be in keeping with the environmental and
aesthetic concerns of the community. It is concluded that this goal and policy
would not be achieved at this location.

The student community for the most part is from areas outside of the
immediate community and there is no administrative assurance that children
from the area would be able to gain entrance to the facility. The immediate
community, which is going to have to bear the effects of this proposed use,
has expressed environmental, social, and aesthetic concerns. The Applicants
have not demonstrated that they have seriously investigated other propetties
that could better service their student population at a location where
community and infrastructural issues would be less.

Land Use Element

Policy: Encourage the development and maintenance of communities
meeling the needs of its residents in balance with the physical and social
environments.

Because of its adverse impacts, approval of this request at this location would
disrupt the existing community. In so doing, its development would not be in
balance with the physical and social environments of this area.

While perhaps serving a regional need, the proposed development would not
necessarily and effectively serve the needs of the adjoining community that

will have to bear the brunt of impacts. If designed to serve a regional need,
like the Kamehameha School in Keaau, the proposed development would be
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more appropriate in an area where impacts to adjoining properties are not
significant and/or impacts can be clearly mitigated,

Video clearly shows floodwaters not filling up or overflowing. Also
showing water draining away directly under Connections proposed
building site,

The “Drywell on Edita Street” video clearly shows water flowing freely from
mauka to makai in the bottom of the drywell without over flowing.
EXHIBIT JG2

Pacific Legacy confirms the drywell on Edita Street is connected to
Kaumana Cave and the school plans to build directly over the cave
system,

As experts hired by CPCS to investigate the Kaumana Lava Tube Complex
stated in their investigation, “In more recent conversations with local
reisdents”

“If it did connect with Kaumana Cave, somewhere further makat, then the
floodwaters would not fill up the well and overflow, but would be drained
away.” This detailed investigation by Pacific Legacy proves the proposed
plan to buiid the school on the makai parcel would be done directly over the
Kaumana Cave system. ROA pagel 070.

EDSPECS requires 50 acres for a high school.

John Thatcher testified under sworn cath that he used the EDSPECS to decide
on the current property.

John Thatcher states, “One of the findings there, if the school had a high
school campus it should be 50 acres or more.

The chosen site only has 35 acres for their high school.

ROA pagel832

County Planning Department requires applicant remains responsible for

all other governmental requirements in connection with the approved
use.
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EDSPECS requires; Fencing (minimum 6 feet) around the perimeter and
secure gates at the entrances/exits are provided to allow the school
control/deter traffic (pedestrian and vehicular) onto the campus.

ROA page 892, EXHIBIT JG6

77. Planning Department consideration; “the new K-12 school should not
attempt to isolate itself from the community”

The school illegally put up 4 feet hog wire fence in total disregard to
EDSPECS requirement of a 6 feet chain link fence after stating at a
community meeting that a six feet fence would be built. RO4 884, EXHIBIT
JG-6 SECTION 901-1, ROA 1263-1264

“You will see 16 red and white keep out signs posted on the hog wire fence”
Henry K Lee Loy SUBMITTED WRITTEN TESTIMONY DATED 11/12/2013

John Thatcher testified under oath that there were four community meetings.
He states, “the hardest concerns for us to understand were the concerns that
the students, because they were poor, would be breaking into peoples houses.”
Minutes from all community meetings show nothing of anyone concerned
about students breaking into homes or ever making such an awful statement.
CC Transcript page 68-69, ROA pages 948-950, 969-970, 972-981

Mario Patino, former CPCS Board member, in written testimony to the
Windward Planning Comunission states, “The opposition has not offered to
give us land in other areas of our town, nor offered much alternatives for our
school other than placing signs of HATE on their lawns.” There is no
evidence of HATE signs. ROA page 1226

May 14, 2012, John Thatcher attacks, threatens and bullies Sidney Fuke.
ROA pages 1416-1420

November 19, 2012, John Thatcher continues to attack Sidney Fuke and calls
Sidney, “One of the angry Kaumana neighbors.”
ROA page 1804

Jason Turner submitted written testimony. The ohia forest proposed for
development is an important habitat for the endangered Hawaiian Hawk and
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Hawaiian Hoary bat, and Connections School has neglected USFWS
recommendations IAW EA report. ROA pages 1263-1264, 251 para 1 &2

Kerri Marks testified that as a Kaumana resident she had not heard of the
project but saw the signs along Kaumana Drive. While trying to get
information about the project from Ted Hong, when Kerri Marks identified
herself as a neighbor who lives up the hill Ted Hong says, “Oh, you're the
opposition.” ROA pagel614

John Rushlow testified, “I was not made aware at anytime about the school
being built, about the fencing coming in, about the bulldozing going in”
ROA pagel6i2

John Thatcher’s written testimony to the Windward Planning Commission
states, “a community meeting was held at Kaumana Elementary School to
discuss the CPCS Kaumana campus development. Community concerns were
noted. One clearly articulated concern was for a fence to be erected around
the part of the property that would be used as the main campus facility.”
Minutes from all community meetings prove that on one asked for a fence to
be built. ROA page 1146, ROA pages 948-930, ROA pages 963-970, ROA
pages 972-976

Ted Hong testifies to the Board of Land and Natural Resources, “They had
four community meetings. In those community meetings several community
members said you should fence the property to protect it and they did that.
Again, same misleading story about the illegal fence project with no evidence
of community members asking for a fence in the minutes. Exhibit JG-4 page
13, ROA pages 948-950, ROA pages 963-970, ROA pages 972-976

Connections hires personal friends of Ted Hong and John Thatcher who have
criminal records, to illegally bulldoze perimeter of makai property and put up
4 feet hog wire fencing. Connections accuses the contractor they hired to do
illegal land clearing and fencing of stealing ohia trees from the project site,
Ted Hong releases this statement to the Hawaii Tribune Herald, “We were
victims of a crime,” he said. “We didn’t know what they were doing.”

ROA page 824, ROA pages 1057-1058

June 13, 2012, contract between CPCS and On The Line Fencing is signed by
Eric Boyd to illegally bulldoze and install illegal 4 feet hog wire fence, ROA
pages 1057-1058
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July 18, 2012, Ted H. 8. Hong finally submits request for RIGHT OF ENTRY
AUTHORIZTION after illegal land clearing and fencing have already been
underway. No mention of bulldozing, land clearing or fencing is in the ROE
for topographic survey. ROA pages 1013-1014.

Ted H. S. Hong submits as evidence Contractor Complaint Form from the
State of Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs signed by
Sue Lee Loy. This form has no case number or stamped seal and was never
submitted. DCCA has no record of this complaint. RO4 pages153-1056

July 14, 2014, Justin Thatcher files police report describing theft of ohia trees,
four days before Ted H. S. Hong files for right of entry which made no
mention of bulldozing or fencing. ROA page 1018

August 01, 2012 William Eric Boyd gives investigating HPD officer C. Acob
a home address of 161 B Lanikaula Street, Hilo, HI 96720. This is the
arboretum. ROA page 1034,

November 2012, Officer Edwin Shishido conducts follow up investigation on
tree theft and concludes, “that CCS knew of the ongoing violations that was
occurring. It is difficult to believe that CCS knew nothing of the bulldozing,
grubbing, land clearing fencing and removal of ohia tree logs.” Exhibit JG-5
last page

October 2012, press release by Ted H. S. Hong. “a coordinated campaign of
bullying, intimidation and harassment against Connections Charter School got
uglier.” ROA page 825

These types of illegal events, misleading statements and hurtful language by
Connections Public Charter School and their representatives towards the
residents of Kaumana, not only isolate the school from the community but,
create huge barriers of distrust towards the school’s administration and their
ability to follow rules and regulations.

I1I. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing proposed Findings of Fact, the Planning Commission makes the
following Conclusions of Law
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. To the extent that any of the Findings of Fact constitute Conclusions of Law, or

Conclusions of Law constitute Findings of Fact, they shall be considered and
construed as such.

. The Planning Commission has jurisdiction over the Special Permit Application,

including the ability to deny or recommend its approval to the State Land Use
Commission, pursuant to Chapter 205-6, HRS and Rule 6 of the Planning
Commission Rules.

. Pursuant to HRS Section 91-10, the Applicants had the burden of proof on this matter

before the Planning Commission, including the burden of producing evidence as well
as the burden of persuasion to demonstrate how their request is consistent with the
guidelines for a Special Permit as outlined by Chapter 205-6 and Planning
Commission Rule 6. The Applicants have not adequately satisfied and thus failed to
meet this burden.

. The proposed development does not adequately meet the test or guidelines for a

Special Permit as outlined by Chapter 205-6 and Planning Commission Rule 6.

. The proposed development would not be consistent with the pertinent policies and

objectives of the County General Plan, particularly as it might relate to impacts to the
immediate community.

. The Planning Commission does not rule upon questions of constitutional law.,

DECISION AND ORDER

Based upon the evidence presented in this matter and in accordance with the foregoing
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Rules 4 (Contested Case
Procedure) and 6 (Special Permits) of the Planning Commission Rules, the Planning
Commission has adopted intervenor Jeffrey Gomes’ Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law and has ruled to reject the Applicants’ Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law.

It is thus hereby decided and ordered by the Planning Commission that the Special Permit
Application (SPP NO. 12-000138) of Connection New Century Public Charter School
and Community Based Education Support Services be denied.
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BEFORE THE WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION

OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAT'I

In the Matter of the Petition of ) APPLICATION SPP NO. 12-000138

)
CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC ) ORDER ADOPTING PROPOSED
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY ) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT ) OF LAW, AND DECISION AND
SERVICES ) ORDER

)
For a Special Permit to Establish a K-12 )
Charter School Campus, Dorm and Related )
Facilities and Improvements on Approximately )
70 Acres of Land Situated in the State Land )
Use Agricultural in Kaumana, South Hilo, )
Island of Hawaii, State of Hawaii, Tax )
Map Key No: (3) 2-5-006: 141. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on February , 2014, I caused a true and correct copy of
the foregoing document to be served on the following persons via Electronic Mail and U.S.
Postal Mail:

SANDRA P. SONG, ESQ. (sandrasong{@hawaiianicLnet)
Hearings Officer

10 Kamehameha Avenue

Hilo, HI 96720

TED H.S. HONG, ESQ. (ted@tedhonglaw.com)

Attomey for Applicant — Community Based Education Support Services (CBESS)
P.O. Box 4217

Hilo, HI 96720

CARTER K. SIU, ESQ (Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.gov)

Attorney for Applicant — Connections New Century Public Charter School
Department of the Attorney General

State of Hawai'i

233 South Beretania Street, Rom 304

Honoluly, HI 9813

4076



‘9 ‘D

AMY SELF, ESQ. (aselfi@co.hawaii.hi.us)

Attorney for the County of Hawaii Planning Director
Office of the Corporation Counsel

County of Hawai'i

333 Kilauea Avenue

Hilo, HI 96720

Daryn Arai (datai@co.hawaii.hi.us)
Jeffrey Darrow (idatrow@co.hawaii.hi.us)
Planning Commission staff

Planning Department

County of Hawai'i

101 Pauvahi Street, Suite 3

Hilo, HI 96720

DATED: Hilo, Hawaii February , 2014

JEFF GOMES
Intervenor

281 Edita Street
Hilo, HI 96720

4077



3] [ a
PLAY ! tpgoee s

Arai, Daryn G RENT

From: Fujio, Mary S,

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2014 3:52 PM R B 5

To: sandrasong@hawaiiantel.net; Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.gov; ted@tedhonglaw.com;
kalanigomes@hawaiiantel.net; Arai, Daryn; Darrow, Jeff

Cc: Self, Amy; Kualll, Jennifer

Subject: Connections New Century Public Charter School application, SPP 12-000138

Attachments: COH Statement of No Position as to the Submission of FOF-COL-Decision-Or....pdf

Good afternoon -

Please find attached the Planning Director’s Statement of Taking No Position as to the Submission of Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Decision and Order.

Thank you.

Mary E, Fujio

Legal Technician to Diane Noda, Molly Stebbins, and Melody Parker
and Secretary to the County Board of Ethics

Office of the Corporation Counsel

333 Kilauea Avenue, 2™ Floor

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Telephone: (808) 961-8251

Facsimile: (808) 961-8622

gmww-w e

~ vgmph
gSQANNE@%
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LINCOLN S. T. ASHIDA 4478 e S T
: S E
Corporation Counsel

AMY G. SELF 7628

Deputy Corporation Counsel
Office of the Corporation Counsel
333 Kilauea Avenue, Suite 210
Hilo, Hawai‘i 96720

Tel. No. (808) 961-8251

Fax No. (808) 961-8622

Email: aselfizdco hawaii.hi,us

Attorneys for Duane Kanuha, County of Hawai‘i Planning Director
BEFORE THE COUNTY OF HAWAI‘I
WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION
In the Matter of SPP-12-000138
CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY PUBLIC

CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY DUANE KANUHA, COUNTY OF HAWAL']
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES | PLANNING DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF

TAKING NC POSITION AS TO THE
Application for Special Permit Application No. | SUBMISSION OF FINDINGS OF FACT,
12-000138 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION

AND ORDER; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
TMK: (3) 2-5-006:141; Kaiimana, South Hilo,
Hawai'i

DUANE KANUHA, COUNTY OF HAWAI‘l PLANNING DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT
OF TAKING NQ POSITION AS TO THE SUBMISSION OF FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION AND ORDER

DUANE KANUHA, COUNTY OF HAWAI'I PLANNING DIRECTOR, by and through
his undersigned counsel, and in lieu of submitting Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Decision and Order, states that he will take no position in this matter, but reserves his ri ght to
submit exceptions to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision and Order

submitted by the other parties in this matter.

0350033
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Furthermore, the Planning Director takes no position in this matter without prejudice to
his ability to later participate should the need arise when the matter is before the Windward

Planning Commission.

Dated: Hilo, Hawai‘i, February 12, 2014,

DUANE KANUHA, COUNTY OF HAWAI‘I
PLANNING DIRECTOR

o (N Ay )

AMY .SELF
Deputy{Corporation Counsel
His Attorney

In the Matter of CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL
2
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AND COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES
Application for Special Permit Application Na. 12-000138

DUANE KANUHA, COUNTY OF HAWAI‘l PLANNING DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF
TAKING NO POSITION AS TO THE SUBMISSION OF FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION AND ORDER
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BEFORE THE COUNTY OF HAWAI‘]
WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION
In the Matter of SPP-12-000138
CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT SERVICES

Application for Special Permit Application No.
12-000138

TMK: (3) 2-5-006:141; Kaiimana, South Hilo,
Hawai‘i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on February 12, 2014, a copy of the foregoing document was

served upon the following in the manner indicated below:

Hand Belivery Mail

SANDRA P. SONG, ESQ.

10 Kamehameha Avenue

Hilo, Hawai‘*i 96720

Email: gandrasongi@@hawaiiantel.net
Hearings Officer

CARTER SIU, ESQ.

Deputy Attorney General

State of Hawai*i

235 S. Beretania Street, Room 304

Honoluly, Hawai‘i 96813

Email: Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.gov
Attorney for CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOCL

TED H.S. HONG, ESQ.

P. 0. Box 4217

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Email: ted@tedhonglaw.com
Attormey for COMMUNITY BASED EDUCATION
SUPPORT SERVICES
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Hand Delivery Mail Email

JEFF GOMES 0
28! Edita Street

Hilo, Hawai‘i 96720

Email: kalanigomes@hawaiiante].net

Intervenor

DARYN ARAI )
JEFF DARROW
County of Hawai‘i Planning Department
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3
Hilo, Hawai‘i 96720
Email: darai@@dco.hawaii.hi.us
jdarrow(@co.hawaii.hi.us
Windward Planning Commission

Dated: Hilo, Hawai‘i, February 12, 2014,

Aéﬂf/gzé&‘//

.SELF
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Hawai*i
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BEFORE THE WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION

OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAT'I

In the Matter of the Petition of )} APPLICATION SPP NO. 12-000138

)
CONNECTION NEW CENTURY PUBLIC ) ORDER ADOPTING PROPOSED
CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY ) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT ) OF LAW, AND DECISION AND
SERVICES ) ORDER

)
For a Special Permit to Establish a K-12 )
Charter School Campus, Dorm and Related )
Facilities and Improvements on Approximately )
70 Acres of Land Situated in the State Land )
Use Agricultural in Kaumana, South Hilo, )
Island of Hawaii, State of Hawaii, Tax )
Map Key No: (3) 2-5-006: 14], )

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE
IHEREBY CERTIFY that on February , 2014, 1 caused a true and correct copy of

the foregoing document to be served on the following persons via Electronic Mail and U.S,
Postal Mail:

SANDRA P. SONG, ESQ. (sandrasong@hawaiiantel.net)
Hearings Officer

10 Kamehameha Avenue

Hilo, HI 96720

TED H. S. HONG, ESQ. (ted@tedhonglaw.com})

Attorney for Applicant - Community Based Education Support Services (CBESS)
P.O.Box 4217

Hilo, HI 96720

CARTER K. SIU, ESQ (Carter.K.Siu@hawaii.gov)

Attorney for Applicant ~ Connections New Century Public Charter School
Department of the Attorney General

State of Hawai'i

233 South Beretania Street, Rom 304

Honolulu, HI 9813
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AMY SELF, ESQ. (aselfl@co.hawaii.hi.us)

Attorney for the County of Hawaii Planning Director
Office of the Corporation Counsel

County of Hawai'i

333 Kilauea Avenue

Hilo, HI 96720

Daryn Arai (darai@co.hawaii.hi.us)
Jeffrey Darrow (jdarrow(@co.hawaii.hi.us)
Planning Commission staff

Planning Department

County of Hawai'i

101 Pauahi Sireet, Suite 3

Hilo, HI 96720

DATED: Hilo, Hawai'i February ,2014

JEFF GOMES
Intervenor

281 Edita Street
Hilo, HI 96720
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Ted H.S. Hong 7
Attorney at Law -

Employment, Workplace Law & Litigation

Sue Lee Loy March 13, 2014
Planner and Legal Assistant Ty
The Honorable Duane Kanuha, Director
County of Hawaii Planning Department
The Honorable Ronald Gonzales, Chairman and Members
County of Hawaii Windward Planning Commission
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

RE:  TIME EXTENSION FOR HEARINGS OFFICER SANDY SONG
Special Permit Application (SPP12-00013 8)
Connections New Century Public Charter School (“Connections”) and Community Based
Education Support Services {“CBESS™)
TMK(3)2-5-006:141

T ST R

Dear Mr. Kanuha, Mr. Gozales and Members:

On behalf of Connections New Century Public Charter School {*Connections™) and
Community Based Education Support Services (“CBESS”), hereinafter Applicant, allow this
letter to provide Hearings Officer Sandy Song an extension of time to prepare Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and a Decision and Order for the Contested Case in for the above-entitled
matter,

Pursuant to Rule 4-23 “The Commission shall render its decision, order, or ruling within
a period of not more than ninety days, after the close of the hearing, unless a longer period of
time is agreed upon by all parties.”

The Applicant understands that Hearings Officer Song has request additional time to
prepare her report and recommendation to the Windward Planning Commission while being
mindful at addressing pressing personal health issues. Based on this information, the Applicant
agrees to an additional 30-days for Hearings Officer Song to prepare her report and
recommendation o the Windward Planning Commission.

As always, should you have any other comments questions or concerns, please feel free

to call Sue Lee Loy or myself at 933.1919.

Hong, Esq.

Regards,

/Ted S.

F.O. Box 4217 Hilo, Hawai’i 96720 Fhone: (808) 960-3156 E-mail: ted@tedhonglaw 4086




William P, Kenoi )

Mayor . Duane Kansha
Director
Bobby Command
-,’ 4 Deputy Divector

;’ﬁ; :ﬁmrai i Office o Bast Hawai'i Office

-5044 Ane Keohokalole Fwy .o 01 Paval; oo

E:;gn:—(iéggﬁ gm_:g!"; 96740 County of Hawai‘i o %?I?’tmigﬂgﬁg

Fex (308) 327-3563 PLANNING DEPARTMENT Ph;:: fggg{ 32!3?33

April 7,2014

Dear Surrounding Property Owner;

Discussion and Action on the Hearings Officer’s Report and Recommendation

Special Permit Application (SPP 12-000138)

Applicant: Connections New Century Public Charter School and Community
Based Education Support Services

Request: To Develop aK to 12 Charter School Campus with Dorm Facilities,
And Related Uses

Tax Map Key: 2-5-006:141

This is to inform you that the above-referenced matter is scheduled for a public hearing by the
Windward Planning Commission. Said hearing, among others, will be held beginning at
10:00 a.m. on Thursday, May 1, 2014, at the County of Hawai‘i Aupuni Center Conference
Room, 101 Pauahi Street, Hilo, Hawai‘i.

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing or submit written comments prior
to the hearing, Written comments (original and nine copies) will be appreciated at least one
week prior to the hearing date in the Planning Department.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact Jeff Darrow
of this department at (808) 961-8158.

Sincerely,

UANE KANUHA
Planning Director

cc. Ted H. 8. Hong, Esq.
Amy Self, Esq, .
Carter Siu, Esq, .
Mr. Jeff Gomes

wynvcohplanninadept com Hawai't County is an Egual Oppartunity Provider and E mployar ninnningZen Sawaji hius
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AGENDA

WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF HAWAI‘L

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the following matters to be considered by the Windward
Planning Commission of the County of Hawai‘i in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 91
and 92, Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, Section 6-7.5(a) of the Charter of the County of Hawai‘i, and
the Planning Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, '

DATE: Thursday, May 1, 2014
TIME: 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: County of Hawai‘i Aupuni Center Conference Room
101 Pauahi Street, Hilo, HI 96720

STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC — Note that statements from the public regarding
any particular item on this agenda will be taken at the time the particular item is called to
order,

NEW BUSINESS — 9:00 a.m,

1. APPLICANT: B2-Il EDUCATIONAL TRUST (REZ 14-172)
Application for a Change of Zone from an Agricultural 3-acre (A-3a}) and an Agricultural
1-acre (A-1a) to a Family Agricultural 1-acre (FA-1a) zoned district for 3.012 acres of land,
The property is located at the end of Ho*ohoaloha Street, approximately 1,500 feet south
from its intersection with Ainaola Drive, Waidkea Homestead 2™ Series, South Hilo,
Hawai‘i, TMK: 2-4-034:046.

2. APPLICANT: JASON DEPONTE (REZ 14-173)
Application for a Change of Zone from an Agricultural-3 acre (A-3a) to a Residential and
Agricultural-1 acre (RA-1a) zoning district for 3.23 acres ofland. The property is located
along the east (makai) side of Kupulau Street approximately 100 feet south of its intersection
with the driveway entrance to New Hope Christian Fellowship Church, portion of Waigkea
Homestead 2 Series, South Hilo, Hawai‘i, TMK: 2-4-038:012

3. APPLICANTS: RICHARD AND CINDY VOGEL (Amend SPP 09-077)
Amendment to Special Permit No, 09-077 to increase the number of permitted bed and
breakfast bedrooms units from one (1) bedroom unit to three (3) bedroom units. Special
Permit No. 09-077 was originally approved to allow the establishment of a 1-bedroom bed
and breakfast establishment within an existing 4-bedroom single family dwelling situated on
1-acre of land within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property is located at 13-
3357 Ho‘okupu Street, Leilani Bstates Subdivision, Keahialaka, Puna, Hawai‘i, TMK: 1-3-
31:66.
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NEW BUSINESS — 9:30 a.m.

4.

5.

APPLICANT: JOHN HABERMANN (SPP 14-159)

Application for a Special Permit to establish an auto repair shop on .91-acre of land situated
in the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property is located on the southwest side of
33 Avenue, approximately 1,000 feet northwest of its intersection with Maku‘u Drive,
Hawaiian Paradise Parks Subdivision, Kea‘an, Puna, Hawai‘i, TMK: 1-5-016:169,

INITIATOR, COUNTY COUNCIL (Bill No. 191)

An ordinance amending Chapter 25, Article 5, Division 14 of the Hawai‘i County Code 1983
(2005 Edition, as Amended) by aflowing Village Commercial (CV) zoning district uses
within the Limited Industrial (ML) zoning district.

INITIATOR, COUNTY COUNCIL (Bill No. 192)

An ordinance amending Chapter 25, Article 5, Division 14 of the Hawai‘i County Code 1983
(2005 Edition, as Amended) by allowing Village Commercial (CV) zoning district uses
within the Industrial-Commercial Mixed Use (MCX) zoning district.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS — 10:00 a.m.

7.

APPLICANTS: CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL/
CBESS (SPP 12-138)

Discussion and action on the Hearings Officer’s report and recommendation on an
application for a Special Permit to develop a K to 12 charter school campus with dorm
facilities and related uses on approximately 70 acres of land situated in the State Land Use
Agricultural District. The property is located on both the southwest and northeast sides of
Edita Street near its intersection with Kafimana Drive and adjoining the Pacific Plantation
Subdivision in Kaiimana, South Hilo, Hawai‘i, TMK: 2-5-006:141.

The Commission anticipates convening an executive meeting regarding the above matter,
pursuant to Section 92-5(a)(4), Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, for the purpose of consulting with
the Commission’s aftorney on questions and issues pertaining to the Commission’s powers,
duties, privileges, immunities, and Habilities, A 2/3 vote pursuant to Hawai‘i Revised
Statutes, Section 92-4 and Planning Commission Rule 1-5(e) is necessary to hold an
executive meeting.

&

MINUTES

Approval of Minutes of the April 3, 2014 meeting

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

1.

Status of applications heard by Windward Planning Commission that are pending before
County Council,

ANNOUNCEMENTS
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ADJQURNMENT

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested persons a reasonable
opportunity to be heard on the above matters,

Submitting Testimony: According to Rule 1 (General Rules) of the Planning -
Commission, a person desiring to submit oral or written testimony shall indicate her/his name;
residence address; and whether the testimony is on her/his behalf or as a representative of an
organization or individual. If testimony is being submitted on behalf of an organization,
documentation showing membership ratification should accompany the testimony. Written
testimony shall be submitted with an original and nine copies prior to testifying., The
Commission would appreciate timely submittal to the Planning Department at least one week
prior to the hearing date to allow for mailing and thorough Commission review. Testimony that
is irrelevant or unduly repetitious may be limited by the Chairperson pursuant to Rule 1.

Pursuant to Rule 4, Contested Case Procedure, of the County of Hawai‘i Planning
Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, any person seeking to intervene as a party to a
contested case hearing on Agenda Item Nos. 3 & 4 gbove is required to file a written request
which must be received in the office of the Planning Department no later than seven (7) calendar
days prior to the Planning Commission’s first public meeting on the matter. Such written request
shall be in conformity with Rule 4, in a form as provided by the Planning Department entitled
“Petition for Standing in a Contested Case Hearing.” The written petition/request shall be filed
with the Planning Commission at Aupuni Center, 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3, Hilo, Hawai‘i
96720, and accompanied by a filing fee of $200 payable to the Director of Finance. Any party
may retain counsel if that person so desires. Rule 4 may be inspected or purchased ($2.50) at the
above-cited location. Rule 4 may also be viewed at the County of Hawai‘i website

(hitp://www.co.Hawaii.hi.us),

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service, other reasonable modification, or
language interpretation to access this meeting please contact Sarah Hata-Finley (961-8157) or
Daryn Arai (961-8142) of the Planning Department as soon as possible, but no later than five
days prior to the meeting date, to arrange for accornmodations. “Other reasonable modification”
refers to communication methods or devices for people with disabilities who are mentally and/or
physically challenged.

Hawai ‘i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer.

WINDWARD PLANNING COMMISSION
RONALD GONZALES, Chairperson

(Hawaii Tribune Herald: Friday, April 11,2014)
(West Hawaii Today: Friday, April 11, 2014)
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TMK(3)2-5-027:053
Karl Tsuchiya

1175 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:056
Tatsuo Inouye Trust
June Inouye Trust
2230 Apoepoe Street
Pearl City, Hawaii 96782
TMK({3)2-5-027:008
Mary Jane Oliveira
Manuel Oiiveira N
Manual Oliveira Ir,

1150 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:052
Ezekiel Harvey Luiz Trust
Noreen Maj Luiz Trust
PO Box 116

Pepeekeo, Hawaii 96783

TMK(3)2-5-027:036
Perreira Family 2008 Trust
1266 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:037
Ryan & Aimee Kaneko
1294 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:023
Tsuruyo Nakamote Trust
1348 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:020
HiroshifShizoho Ota Trust
6 Pokole Way

Hilg, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:076 and 081
Kyle Chack Trust

1100 Launa Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:030
Wesley and Sandra Takai
1222 E. Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:054
Paul and Shawn Paiva
1169 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK({3)2-5-027:047

Melvin and Evelyn Kanja Goya
1170 Kaumana Drive

Hiio, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:009
Michiko Yahata

98-459 Hoono Street
Pear] City, Hawaii 96782

TMK(3)2-5-027:034

Bryce and Sharyl Nakamura
Post Office Box 294

Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704

TMK(3)2-5-027:014
Miyoko M. Hoshide
1280 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:038
Jan Yokoyama

1300 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:016
James Otani

1360 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:013

Site Engineering, Inc

c/o Masutani MK

545 Kaaahi Street
Honoluly, Hawaii 96817

TMK(3)2-5-027:012, 072, 077, 078
Laura Y Chock Trust

555 Naniakea Street

Hilo, Hawali 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:010
Kerry Keith Long
Post Office Box 1481
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:055
Garret Komatsu
1155 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:057, 007
Bryson and Lorna Kuwahara
1142 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:042
David and Lauri Mattos
1209 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:035
Paulette Robledo Trust
1260 Kaumana Drive
Hiio, Hawail 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:040
Hajime & Aiteen Shinjo
1272 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
TMK(3)2-5-027:039

Stanley Fujisawa

Tamemy Fujisawa

Curtis Fujisawa

Minerva Fujisawa

1296 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawali 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:041
Russell & Lorraine Matsu
1352 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:032
Leandro & Wand Quiocho
1222-A Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:073 and 079
Theone Keam Yung Chock
1051 Hoomaikai Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

TMK(3)2-5-027:011
Wesley and Sandra Takai
1222 E. Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
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TIMK({3)2-5-027:028 and 022
John and Pamela Thatcher
1188 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:011

Doreen and Tara Leao

1503 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK{3)2-5-040:008

Elten Etsuko Hirayama, Ellen Setsuko Hirayama
Kimiko Kitarmura, Susan Kitamura

Tadayuki Kitamura, Wayne Kitamura

1478 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawali 96720

TMK[3)2-5-040:036

Brendan 1. and Melissa Johnson
2417 Oakenshield Road, Apt 10
Davis CA 95616-2962

TMK(3)2-5-040:004
Anne Tiogangco
Jordan Tiogangco
1391 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:040
Mark Kitagawa
1101 Malanani Place
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:041

James Shaver

1027 Kagawa Street

Pacific Palisades, California 90272

TMK(3)2-5-040:042
Martha and Francis Rodiilas
50 Akala Road

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK{3)2-5-040;013
Karen and Lioyd Rubio
226 Akala Road

Hile, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-014:001
Wallace Chong Trust
74 Ponahawai Street
Hile, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:074 and 080
Lorrin S.K. Chock Trust

Naoml Takemoto-Chock Trust
1978 Komohana Ext,

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:010

Kedli Jennifer Leihua Tomota
PO Box 2155

Volcano, Hawaii 96785-2155

TMK(3)2-5-040:007

Frances and Richard Qidfield
1473 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:005
Chiseko Yoshimura
Gary Yoshimura
1441 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawail 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:003
Calvin Enoki

Sandra Sayama-Enoki
1381 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
TMIK(3)2-5-040:001

Dain Oblero

Sean Oblero

Henry Rezentes

Raquel Rezentes

1367 Kaumana Drive
Hila, Hawaii 95720

TMK(3)2-5-040:015
Richard Lee-Ching Trust
1468 Kaumana Drive
Hifo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-014:048
Albert and Sharon Chong
6 Chong Street Apt A
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:019
Marc Butz

Desiree Butz

55 Akala Road

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-014:005

Lam Doan

Nghie Nguyan

33 W Naauao Street
Hile, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:033
Carole and Mark Abril
1222 B. Kaumana Drive
Hite, Hawait 96720
TMK(3)2-5-040:009

Noriaki Otani, Fujie Otant
Brad Otani, Max Qtani
Shawn Paiva

1489 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:006
Jewels and Mark Almeida
561 Alihi Place

Kailua, Hawaii 96734

TMK(3)2-5-04(:035
David Hasegawa

250 N. Judd Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

TMK{3)2-5-040:002
George Kaitoku
Joyce Kaitoku

1375 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK({3)2-5-040:039
Bryson Toma

1374 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:014
Byron Fujimoto
Shirley Iwase

142 Puhilf Street
Hilo, Hawali 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:018

Leslie and Betty Jean Botelho
78 Akala Road

Hila, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-040:020
Shawn and Jeanie Flood
1600 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawali 96720
TMK{3)2-5-040:013
Albert Chong

Sharon Chong

1476 Kikiaha Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
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TMK(3)2-5-006-003,12
State of Hawaii - DLNR
75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-006-160

- Brilhante-Hawaii, Inc.
1242 Kilauea Avenue
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061-032
Roxanne-Joy Cano Batalla
272 Edita Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061-028
lvan S. Mochida Trust
77 Kukila Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK({3)2-5-061-003
Lester O, Oshiro

25-121 Pukanala Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1344

TMK({3)2-5-061:010
Aileen and Sidney Fuke
1358 C. Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:017
Brenda and David Camacho
1414 A Mele Manu Street
Hifo, Hawaij 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:020

Efain Ludoff, Steve and Patricia Wilheim
1416 C. Mele Manu Street

Hile, Hawaii 956720

TMK(3)2-5-061.022
Markus Herzog 2010 Trust
Post Office Box 5915

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK({3)2-5-061:043
Daniel Robert Hudalk
1488 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1794

TMK(3)2-5-006-052
Waesley and Phyllis Segawa
19 Puuko Street

Hifo, Hawaii 96720-1832

TMK{3)2-5-006-151
Marilyn ). Pappas Trust
616 Moaniala Street
Honolulu, Hawail 96821

TMK(3}2-5-061-031
Lorna and Nejl Yamashiro
50 Manulele Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061-001
Jeffrey Kalani Gomes
Wendy Keiko Gomes
281 Edita Street
Hito, Hawali 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061-012

Chun Y Akamine, Trust
1360-D Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawali 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:013
Douglas Shiro

1360 C. Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:018

Nelson Nishimoto & Patty Kiyoke Omoto
1414 Mele Manu Street, Apt B

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMEK(3)2-5-061:021

Brice and Christine Takata
c/o 777 Ainako Avenue
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:041
Trust Mok

1464 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:044
Franklin & Virginia Veriato
1500 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-006-061
Kidds Development

c/o James Pappas

616 Moaniala Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

TMK(3)2-5-061-033
Randeli A. Rilay
282 Edita Street
Hilo, Hawail 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061-029
Alan and Patsy lwasaki
232 Edita Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061-002
Glenn and Karyn Tada
259 Edita Street

Hito, Hawaii 96720-1707

TMK(3)2-5-061:011

Lorrin T and Margareta Araujo
1358-D Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:014
Bevington Family Trust
1360 Mele Manu Street #B
Hilo, Hawaiii 96720

TMK{3)2-5-061:019

Allen and Layne Novak
1414 C Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:030

Mark Chun & Marianne Takamiya
250 Edita Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:042
Noemi and Rudy Arzaga
1468 Mele Manu Street
Milo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:045
Gary & Jacqueline Murai
299 S. Alu Road
Wailuku, Hawali 96793
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TMK(3)2-5-061:046

Kip Masao & Valerie Kanahele
1520 Mele Manu Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061;048
Robert & Celeste Santor
1540 Melel Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:069
Glenn & Gail Ogawa
1495 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:072

Gary & Rochelle Yamashita
1457 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:025
Michael & Claudia lgnacio
1411 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1795

TMVK(3)2-5-061:015
HHL Melemanu LLC
¢/o Dana Kenny
Hawaiian Island Homes
162 Kinoole Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:007 _
Bryan Hiroaki Family Sugiyama
72 Palua Loop

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMEK(3)2-5-061:004
Wataru Hirano

Phyilis Sanc

Naomi Hirano-Omizo Trust
Shinae Hirano

235 Edita Street

Hilg, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3}2-5-011:012

Carroll and Donnie Faye Cling
37413 New River Canal Road
Geismar, LA 70734-3342

TMK(3}2-5-011:015
Ronald and Loretta Crivello
1073 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK{3)2-5-061: 107, 111, 105, 104, 103, 102
Brilhante-Hawaii, Inc,

1342 Kilauea Avenue

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:047

Lee & Adriann Wiison
1536 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

© TMK(3)2-5-061:070

Michael, Pam, Lee Botelho Trust
1485 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:073
Erwin & Julie lida

1449 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMIK(3)2-5-061:024
Jon & Patti Tokuuke
1395 Mele Manu Straet
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:008
Melvin & Jan Yokota

1358 A Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:006
John & Gail Kimura
1300 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:080
County of Hawaii
25 Aupuni Street
Milo, Hawaii 96720

TMK({3}2-5-011:013

Joseph and Kahiclani Papalimu
1053 Kaumana Drive

Hito, Hawaii 96720-1715

TMK(3)2-5-011:016

Mark and Melissa Sato

Post Office Box 529

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744-0529

TMK{3)2-5-061:049
Joel & Elizabeth Truesdell
250 Kristiano Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:068
Larry Kimura

243 Mikala Street
Hito, Hawall 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:071
Raymond Yamane

1473 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawail 96720

TMIK(3)2-5-061:026
Lester Sakamoto

1435 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:016
Eric & Barbara Shozuya
1380 Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:009
Wayne & Amy Kanemoto
1358 B Mele Manu Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:005

Kelly Leong & Alyson Kakugawa Trust
1290 Mele Manu Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:011
Nancy/Masaru Nagai Trust
Nancy Nagai

1035 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011;014

Norma and Arnold Fergerstrom
1065 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1715

TMK(3)2-5-011:017
Arnold Fergerstrom Trust
20 Wawai Loop

Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1726
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TMK([3)2-5-011:018
John Howard Rushlow
1147 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1717

TMK(3)2-5-011:038 and 039
John Carvalho

1131 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720
TMEK(3)2-5-011:010

Theodore Sasamura

lanet Sasamura

Sandra Leong

Craig Sasamura

1023 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:025

William Phillips, Drenna Sweet-Phillips
1036 Kaumana Drive
_Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1716

TMK(3)2-5-011:050
Jo Ann Arruda Trust
993 C Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:002

Fujie Yarnamoto Trust

¢/o Yamamoto, Else CO-TTEE
1245 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:024
Katsuko Otani Trust
1215 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:027
Rodeny and Susan Segawa
1215 D. Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3}2-5-027:070
Rodney and Susan Segawa
1215 D. Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:043
Catalina Perez

1209 A. Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:019
Thomas Spencer Trust
New Tan Spencer Dec’d
1110 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:021
Correa Family Trust
1068 B. Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawali 96720-6733

TMK(3)2-5-011:023
Clifford and Linda Zane
553 Hiilei Place
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

TMK(3)2-5-011:044
Sharon and Owen Nakano
1005 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:021
Caravatho Family Trust
Post Office Box 2463
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740

TMK(3)2-5-027:003
Randal Okutsu Trust
1876 Hale O Kea Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:025

Jean Qtani and Jean Otani Trust
1215 B Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawalii 96720

TMK({3)2-5-027:068
Royce and Jane Ebesuy
1215 G. Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:005
Sandra Sato

1213 A, Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:044
Henry and Norine Qkuhara
Post Office Box 946
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:020
Aiko and Cyrus Wilson
1090 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:009
Christopher Grave Hardenbrook
Leslie Elizabeth Sears

1013 Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:024
Randall Henry Montandon
Tuyet Kunishige

6132 Braeside Court

Las Vegas, NV 89130-1384

TMK(3)2-5-011:048
Steve and Krystn Hinck
4646 Fort Davis Street
Simi Valley, CA 93063

TMK(3)2-5-027:001
Edith Mitsunaga Trust
3572 Nipo Street
Honoluly, Hawaii 96822

TMK(3)2-5-027:058, 055,060, 061, 062,
063, 064, 065, 066, 067

Edith Mitsunaga Trust

3572 Nipo Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

TMK(3)2-5-027:026

Dean and Else Ushijima
1215 Kaumana Drive Apt. C
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:069
Janey Ebesu Trust
1215 G. Kaumana Drive
Milo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-027:046

Edward and Caroline Hasegawa
250 N, Judd Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

TMK(3)2-5-027:045
Jason and Jennifer Turner
1209 C. Kaumana Drive

Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1719
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TMK(3)2-5-011:043

AFLP, LLC

RR2 Box 3918

Pahoa, Hawail 96778-9740

TMK(3)2-5-061:101
Alika and Loren Germano
Thomas Agliam

23 Alahelenui Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-061:015
HIHL Melemary LLC
162 Kinooie Street Sujte 201
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3) 2-5-027:005
Sandra Sato

1213A Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

TMK(3)2-5-011:022
Charisse Correa

Sheral Correa-Pacheco
1064 Kaumana Drive
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-1716

TMK(3)2-5-027:007
BrysonT. and Lorna T. Kuwaharg
1142 Kaumana Drive

Hifo, Hawail 96720
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PLAKE G npns
SANDRA PECHTER SONG TeAnL S DER:
ATTORNEY AT LAw o RS
10 Kamehameha Avenue 201 PR —0 pu .
Hile, Hawaii 96720 ' =7 Pi 3 18
Telephone: (808) 933-9212
Fax: (808) 935-4853

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

To: Daryn Arai Date: April 7,2014
Jeffrey Darrow
County of Hawaii Planning Department
{01 Pauahi Street, Suite 3
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
From: Sandra Song

Re: In the Matter of Connections New Century Public Charter School and Community Based
Education Support Services
SPP No. 12-000138

We are sending you ( X ) attached () under separate cover the following items:

* Two copies of Hearing Officer’s Report; Certificate of Service, dated April 7, 2014

X ] For your information/file

[ } For payment
[ ]Forreview and comment

[

[

] For signature in black ink and return
] Per your request

} Per our conversation

1 For your approval

] For necessary action

| For your reference
] For signature in black ink and
forwarding as noted below
[ 1For filing or recording
[ ]SEE REMARKS BELOW

REMARKS:
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SANDRA PECHTER SONG 1552
10 Kamehameha Avenue

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Tel. No. (808) 933-9212

Fax No. (808) 935-3945

Hearing Officer
BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF HAWAII

In the Matter of ) SPP No. 12-000138

)
CONNECTIONS NEW CENTURY PUBLIC ) HEARING OFFICER’S REPORT;
CHARTER SCHOOL and COMMUNITY )} CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
BASED EDUCATION SUPPORT )
SERVICES ) Hearing Dates: October 21, 2013, October 22,

) 2013, November 12, 2013, January 8, 2014
Application for Special Permit Application ) and January 21, 2014
No. 12-000138 )

)
TMK: (3) 2-5-006-141; Kaumana, South )
Hilo, Hawaii )

)

HEARING OFFICER’S REPORT

This matter came on for contested case hearing before your Hearing Officer on October
21, and 22, 2013, November 12, 2013, January 8 and 21, 2014. At the hearing, Applicant,
Connections New Century Public Charter School was represented by its counsel, Carter K. Siu,
and Applicant Community Based Education Support Services was represented by its counse] Ted
H.S. Hong. Applicants Connections New Century Public Charter School and Community Based
Education Support Services will hereinafter be collectively referred to herein as “Connections”.
Also at the hearing, the County of Hawaii Planning Director (hereinafter “Director”) was
represented by his counsel, Amy G. Self: and Intervenor Jeffrey K. Gomes (hereinafter
“Gomes”), represented himself pro se.

At the close of the hearing, the parties were provided with an opportunity to submit
proposed findings of fact in this case. Connections and Gomes submitted proposed findings on
February 12, 2014. The Director submitted a statement on February 12, 2014 indicating that he

was not taking any position in this matter and would not be filing proposed findings of fact. The

091051
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Director did, however, reserve the right to submit exceptions to findings submitted by other
parties in this matter,

After considering all of the evidence presented at the hearing, the entire record in this
proceeding, and the proposed findings of fact submitted by Connections and Gomes, your
Hearing Officer makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommended
order in this case:

FINDINGS OF FACT
L. Procedural Background

1. This matter involves an application filed by Connections on July 25, 2012, fora
special permit,